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Ticker:  ● GIII
	Recommendation:  ● SELL

	Price:  ●  $15.96
	Price Target: $●11.44


	Earnings/Share
	

	
	Jan. 
	Apr.
	Jul.
	Oct. E
	Year
	P/E Ratio

	2006A
	$(.23)
	$(.72)
	$(.14)
	$1.37
	$.66

	24

	2007E
	(0.09)
	(0.41)
	(0.07)
	1.56
	0.99
	20

	2008E
	(0.06)
	(0.36)
	(0.04)
	1.65
	1.19
	19

	2009E
	(0.04)
	(0.28)
	(0.02)
	1.77

	1.43
	17.5


Highlights 

· Fiscal year 2006 was a landmark year for G-III Apparel Group, Ltd. Year-to-date (January 31, 2006) net income is $7.092 million, or $0.58 per diluted share, compared to net income of $703,000, or $0.06 per diluted share last year. 
· In the second quarter G-III acquired two outerwear business-Marvin Richards and Winlit. Both companies have an excellent position in outerwear market, broad portfolio of licensed and proprietary brands and excellent operating capabilities. 
· G-III completed the expansion of its primary warehousing and distribution center operations in the third quarter of this past year. Company doubled the space in Syracuse, NJ by adding almost 133,000 square feet of additional space. 
· G-III strengthened its presence in China as a result of expanding two strategically located sourcing offices.  China is a key sourcing market of company’s product categories and outerwear. 
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Investment Summary 

We are placing a “sell” rating on the stock of G-III apparel group.  G-III’s earnings have been negatively affected by its acquisition of license agreements, new lease of storage space and strong competition in the retail industry.  We forecast an estimated year-end price target of 11.44.  For the fiscal year ended January 31, 2006 the net income reported $7.092 million which is approximately ten times the net income reported in 2005; however only 84.67% of 2004’s reported income.  Sales increased 51% from 2005 or $109.79 million.  While we believe that G-III has great growth potential, we feel as though the stock price reflects this with a P/E ratio of 140.

We forecast a 20% growth rate over the next five years.  G-III has many opportunities to expand its business.  We project a normalized long term growth rate of 5%.   Using the discounted cash flow model and a weighted average cost of capital of 12.09% we determine the year end value of $11.44.  

Year to date GIII stock price has increased 23% since January 2006.  GIII is a component of the following market indices: NASDAQ COMPOSITE, NASDAQ INDUSTRIAL, NASDAQ GLOBAL MARKET COMPOSITE.

Relative to these indices G-III’s stock return has done well.  Comparatively, NASDAQ returns approximate 6.64% since the beginning of 2006.  We saw this return as being most comparable when determining overall market return.  

Figure 1: Summary of GIII stock price past year performance compared to indices:
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We see a lot of technical support leading the stock down.  We believe an efficient market will not let the P/E stand for too long. We further hypothesize that our model is accurate and the legitimate price for the company at this time is $11.44.
Figure 2: Technical support Parabolic SAR:
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Figure 3: Summary of GIII stock price 2yr. performance including Bollinger bands and volume indicators:
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Source: Yahoo.com

Valuation
We determined the cost of Equity through two methods.  We used the Beta given by Finance.Yahoo.com and used the CAPM method to which we found that the cost of equity to be fairly unreasonable since it is less than the cost of debt.  Our alternative to finding a cost of equity was to add an 8% premium to the cost of debt using the return to date of 12.99% and subtracting a risk free rate of 4.9%.   The cost of debt was found in G-III’s annual filing for 2006.  We estimate a W.A.C.C. of 12.09%.

[image: image4.emf]Cost of Capital

Cost of Debt 6.50% Weighted Avg. Diluted Shrs. Outstanding 12,236,000           

Source: Form 10K SEC Filing 2006 Source: Yahoo Finance

Market close 10/27/06

15.1

Cost of Equity Mkt Value of Equity 184,763,600 $      

Book Value of Debt 56,306,000 $        

CAPM Alternative Tax Rate 40%

Rf + β*(Rm - Rf)

E+D 241,069,600 $      

Risk Free Rate 4.90% Cost of Debt 6.50% E% 76.64%

Source: Yahoo Finance Beta 0.87 Return of Stock 12.99% Cost of Equity 14.59%

NASDAQ 1/3/06-presentExpected Market Return 6.64% Risk Free Rate 4.90% D% 23.36%

Cost of Equity 6.41% Cost of Debt + (Rs - Rf) 14.59% Cost of Debt 6.50%

1 - Tax Rate 0.6

Equity Portion 11.18%

Debt Protion 0.91%

WACC 12.09%


Discounted Cash Flow Analysis

We used the discounted cash flow model to value the firm.  We did a historical analysis and observed analysts forecasts to project the 20% growth over the next five years.  We average out and forecast the future cost of goods sold to be 74% of net sales and selling, general and administrative expenses to be 21% of sales.  Historically, the tax rate has approximated 40%.  We averaged past amounts of capital expenditures as well as depreciation and amortization and found that they approximate .57% and .72% of net sales respectively.  We also averaged out the change in working capital to be .62% of the previous year’s sales.


[image: image5.emf]Valuation - Free Cash Flow to the Firm (FCFF)  (in thousands)

Year ended January 31st

2005 2006E 2007 E 2008 E 2009 E 2010 E 2011 E Terminal

20%Net Sales 214,278.00 $     324,072.00 $      388,886.40 $                 466,663.68 $                 559,996.42 $                   671,995.70 $                    806,394.84 $                  

% of Sales

74%CoGS 161,534.00 $      239,226.00 $      287,775.94 $                 345,331.12 $                   414,397.35 $                    497,276.82 $                   596,732.18 $                   

21%SG&A expenses 47,452.00 $       64,763.00 $         81,666.14 $                     97,999.37 $                   117,599.25 $                     141,119.10 $                        169,342.92 $                   

EBIT 5,292.00 $         20,083.00 $         20,349,600.00 $           24,419,520.00 $            29,303,424.00 $             35,164,108.80 $               42,196,930.56 $              44,306,777.09 $                             

40%EBIT (1-tax) 3,175.20 $          12,049.80 $          12,209,760.00 $            14,651,712.00 $              17,582,054.40 $              21,098,465.28 $              25,318,158.34 $               26,584,066.25 $                             

0.57%Capital Expenditures 1,065.00 $          1,300.00 $            2,216.65 $                       2,659.98 $                      3,191.98 $                          3,830.38 $                        4,596.45 $                        16,495,441.10 $                   

0.72%Dep. & Amort. 1,344.00 $          3,125.00 $            2,799.98 $                      3,359.98 $                      4,031.97 $                         4,838.37 $                        5,806.04 $                        20,836,346.65 $                

0.62%Change in Work Cap. 1,329.00 $            2,009.25 $                      2,411.10 $                         2,893.31 $                         3,471.98 $                         4,166.37 $                         14,952,008.01 $                   (10,611,102.46) $                               

15,972,963.79 $                              

Cash Flow to Firm = (EBIT*(1-tax rate) + Dep. & Amort. - Capital Expenditures - Change in Work Cap.) 15,972,963.79/(.1209-.05)

Terminal Value 225,199,184.55 $             

FCFF 3,454.20 $   12,545.80 $   10,783,843.20 $   12,940,611.84 $    15,528,734.21 $     18,634,481.05 $     22,361,377.26 $   

Present Value 9,620,458.82 $    10,299,099.44 $   11,025,612.31 $      11,803,374.42 $     139,891,897.59 $   Total PV of FCFFs 182,640,442.58 $            

Weight of Equity 76.64%

FCFE 139,981,589.04 $             

Shares Outstanding 12,236,000                       

Price per Share 11.44 $                             


The potential for this company to expand is potentially limitless.  If the company continues to take advantage of trends and targets fine quality products/labels it will breakthrough the resistances and support the P/E.  
Business Description 

G-III Apparel Group was founded by Aron Goldfarb in 1956 As G&N Sportswear. It changed its name to G-III Leather Fashions in 1974 and then to G-III Apparel Group, Ltd. In 1989. The company is based in New York City. 
G-III Apparel Group, Ltd. engages in the design, manufacture, import and marketing of outerwear and sportswear for men and women in the United States. The company offers coats, jackets, pants, and other sportswear items, as well as women’s suits  and dresses under licensed labels, own labels and private retail labels. The company holds fashion licenses to produce products under Calvin Klein, Sean John, Kenneth Kole New York, Guess?, Nine West, IZOD and other. The company’s products are distributed through a broad mix of retail partners at variety of price point.

G-III has been leasing a distribution center in Edison, NJ which contains approximately 89,000 square feet and will expire in January 2007. In July 2006, the company entered into a new, seven-year lease for distribution center in South Brunswick, NJ which contains approximately 305,000 square feet of space and will be available for product distribution in May 2007. The additional space is expected to allow G-III to meet some of their anticipated increases in shipping volume.
Net sales for three months ended July 31, 2006 increased to $69.1 million from $54.6 million in the same period last year. Net sales of licensed apparel increased to $42.9 million from $25.1 million, primarily as a result of sales of Calvin Klein suits and outerwear ($9.0 million). Net sales of non-licensed apparel in the second quarter of 2006 decreased to $26.2 million from $29.4, primarily due to a decrease in private label men’s outerwear sales ($6.1 million) offset, in part, by the initial shipment of Exsto private label product ($1.8 million) which where primarily shipped in 2006.
Acquisitions and G-III’s strategy
The sale of licensed product has been a key element of G-III`s business strategy for many years. As part of its strategy, company added a new apparel licenses in the past year. On July 11, 2005 company acquired Marvin Richards and Winlit which affected the company’s results for the first two quarters of fiscal year 2006. G-III will exclude seasonal losses that were incurred by the acquired companies in the first half of fiscal 2006.

In September 2005, G-III entered into a license agreement to manufacture and distribute women’s better suits under Calvin Klein (CK) label and in April 2006 Company signed the license agreement with CK to manufacture and distribute women’s dresses.   The shipment of the women’s suit line began in January 2006 and G-III expects to begin shipping women’s dresses for holiday 2006.

Company has had a license agreement with Sean John for men’s outerwear for five years. In March, 2006 G-III added a license agreement to manufacture women’s sportswear and outerwear under Sean John labels. The launch of Sean John sportswear is expected in 2007. G-III also design and produce a line of urban sportswear for Wal-Mart under their Exsto label which will begin shipping during the second quarter of fiscal 2007. 
Industry Overview and Competitive Positioning

Retail is the second-largest industry in the U.S. by number of businesses and number of employees. Another 

matter to consider when evaluating retail sales growth is the relatively low rate of inflation that the

U.S. has enjoyed in recent years (due to factors that include impressive growth in business productivity and

low prices for imported goods—especially those made in China). Inflation had been more or less 2% per year

(Running from slightly below 2% to slightly above 3%) from 1990 through 2005.

The apparel business is highly competitive. The Company has numerous competitors with respect to the sale  of leather and textile apparel, including distributors that import leather apparel from abroad and domestic retailers with established foreign manufacturing capabilities. The G-III`s competitors are Columbia Sportswear, NIKE, Wilson The leather Experts and the other are Amerex Group, GAP, L.L.Bean, North Face, Coach, Burlington Coat Factory, Eddie Bauer Holdings, Land’s Land.

Sales of the Company's products are affected by style, price, quality and fashion trends, continuing consolidation of retail chains, shift in consumer shopping preferences away from traditional department stores to other mid-tier and specialty store venues, continued downward pressure on average retail prices for many categories pf apparel. 

The Company may also be deemed to compete with vertically-integrated apparel manufacturers that also own retail stores. In addition, the Company competes for supplies of raw materials and manufacturing and tanning capacity. Continuously increasing prices of fuel and raw materials can negatively influence consumer spending, including spending on apparel. 
G-III responds to these trends by continuing to focus on selling products wit recognized brand equity, by attention to design, quality and value, by improving its sourcing capabilities and by company’s ability to effectively anticipate, gauge and respond to changing consumer demands and tastes. Company believes that its broad distribution capabilities help to respond to the various shifts by consumers between distribution channels. G-III also believes that its operational capabilities will enable it to continue to be a vendor of choice for its retail partners. 
Financial Analysis

In the Fiscal year (FY) 2004, G-III was able to attain the highest revenue and net income among the five years of the analysis. This was due to the decrease in cost of goods sold, attaining 72.1% of sales, as well as a decrease in its service for debt (interest and financing charges) which was 0.5%. 

In the G-III balance sheet, not much consistence can be seen nor is there any apparent trend. Its long term debt has been kept at a very low level, meaning its financial leverage is low. Because of this, we can suggest that the company has a very low bankruptcy risk. The company’s accounts receivables has been increasing year after year. This might be because of increase in sales and increase in credit sales with less effective collection policy. Thus, we suggest that its collection and credit policy be revised in such a way that it doesn’t harm its sales but also it doesn’t carry large accounts receivables.

Having an increase in retained earnings every year, with an increase of 55% from year 2002 to 2006, the company has been able to finance well its investment opportunities. With a low financial leverage, the company can increase its leverage and take more advantage of investment opportunities, increase product quality, invent new products and provide much better services so as to strengthen its competitive position.

G-III has been increasing its capital expenditures but the fixed asset turnover is low, its highest being at 0.13 in the fiscal year 2006. Thus the company has to increase its efficiency in the use of its fixed assets.

Investment Risks

One of the risk factors related to G-III’s operations is to maintain the licensing arrangements that could cause the company to lose significant revenues and have negative effect on results of operations. Sales of licensed products represent the substantial portion of company’s sales. In fiscal year 2006 (fiscal year ended January 31, 2006) sales of licensed products accounted for 60.83% compared to 63.6% of net sales in fiscal year 2005. License agreements have specific requirements that G-III has to meet in order to keep the license products in its product mix, e.g. required minimum of nets sales, royalty fees, advertising payments, restriction to enter into new license agreements for competing products. Success of G-III depends on strategy and success of its licensor.

Successful translation of market trends into product offerings is vital for company’s sales and profitability growth. G-III has to effectively anticipate, gauge and respond to consumers changing demands across multiple product lines and tiers distributions. Expansions of company’s offerings could adversely affect results of operations due significant costs and uncertainty. 
The concentration of G-III’s customers could adversely affect its business. Company’s ten largest customers represent 61% of net sales in 2006 compared to 53% in 2005, with two largest customers who accounted for 19% and 13.2% of net sales in 2006.  G-III is aware of the risk of miscalculation of market for its product. The result of such mistake will lead to excess of inventories for some products and missed opportunities for others. 
Seasonality of retail industry is another risk that G-III has to bear in its mind. Substantial majority of sales take place in July through November each year. Net sales in this period July-November accounted for 82% in 2006 and 74% in 2005. Any difficulties that may occur in the particular period, e.g. weather conditions, disruption in manufacturing or transportation of products will have tremendous effect on the sales and net income for the year.  

Need for additional financing to continue grow. G-III’s primary source of capital to support its growth is line of credit and related term loan entered in July 2005. Company’s need for working capital was a result of two acquisitions in prior year. In December ’05 Company began to make quarterly payments of $1,650,000 and the last payment 11,850,000 is due in July 2008. The growth of G-III depends on its ability to extend and increase the line of credit and its ability pay for the loan. Company has to generate sufficient cash to pay for the loan and to secure alternative financing in the future.  
Sources of information: www.finance.yahoo.com, www.yahoo.com, www.g-iii.com, www.google.com, 10-K & 10-Q Financial reports of G-III Apparel Group, Ltd., www.hoovers.com

Figure 1: Income Statement

$ in thousands
Source: Wall Street Journal Online

[image: image6.emf]1/31/06 1/31/05 1/31/04 1/31/03

1/31/02

Net Sales $324,072 $214,278 $225,061 $203,301 $201,426

Total Revenue 324,072 214,278 225,061 203,301 201,426

Cost of Goods 239,226 161,534 162,229 153,367 158,160

Sell./Gen./Admin. 64,763 47,452 46,784 42,201 35,814

Depreciation/Amortization 3,125 1,344 1,255 — —

Writeoff Joint Venture 0 882 0 — —

Unusual Charges — — — 3,556 0

Total Operating 

Expense 307,114 211,212 210,268 199,124 193,974

Operating Income 16,958 3,066 14,793 4,177 7,452

Interest, Net -4,349 -1,086 -1,179 -1,907 -3,577

Minority Interest — — — — 0

Other, Net — — — — —

Net Income Before 

Taxes 12,609 1,980 13,614 2,270 3,875

Provision for Income Taxes 5,517 1,277 5,238 1,888 1,511

Net Income After Taxes 7,092 703 8,376 382 2,364

Net Income Before Extra. Items 7,092 703 8,376 382 2,364

Net Income 7,092 703 8,376 382 2,364

Income Available to 

Com Excl ExtraOrd 7,092 703 8,376 382 2,364

Income Available to 

Com Incl ExtraOrd 7,092 703 8,376 382 2,364

G-III Apparel Group Inc. Income Statement


Figure 2: Balance Sheet. Source: Wall Street Journal Online – Figures in $ Thousands

[image: image7.emf]1/31/06 1/31/05 1/31/04 1/31/03 1/31/02

Cash/Equiv. $7,031 $16,574 $16,072 $3,408 $2,481

Accounts Rcvbl. 55,194 31,473 28,226 26,868 16,091

Allowance -9,443 -6,690 -8,922 -7,711 -6,169

Finished Goods 25,557 20,761 21,777 — —

Work-in-Process 80 83 125 — —

Raw Materials 4,758 3,264 6,459 — —

Inventories — — — 30,948 37,172

Deferred Taxes 4,101 3,357 5,895 5,795 5,286

Prepaid/Other 7,844 3,887 2,928 2,847 3,749

Total Current Assets 95,122 72,709 72,560 62,155 58,610

Machinery/Equip. 1,669 1,544 1,536 1,498 1,732

Lshld. Improv. 7,268 5,611 5,458 5,166 5,061

Transportation — — — — —

Furn./Fixtures 2,034 1,451 1,436 1,408 1,752

Computer Equip. 6,580 6,289 5,837 5,514 5,288

Land/Building 969 969 969 969 969

Land under Lease — — — — 0

Build. under Lse — — — — 0

Computer - Lease 184 184 180 180 180

Leasehold - Lse 650 650 200 200 200

Furniture/Fixture 150 150 — — —

Depreciation -15,208 -14,498 -13,647 -12,870 -12,161

Intangible Gross 19,032 — — — —

Accumulated Amortization of 

Intangibles

-3,745 — — — —

Intangibles — 1,884 — — —

Goodwill 18,501 0 — — —

Deferred Taxes 2,415 2,050 1,940 2,181 1,954

Other 2,696 1,602 4,227 4,555 4,116

Total Assets 138,317 80,595 80,696 70,956 67,701

Notes Payable 7,370 770 770 770 800

Cur.Port.LT Debt 208 202 82 115 106

Taxes Payable 2,269 104 1,659 1,699 1,118

Accounts Payable 9,749 6,565 6,155 5,699 5,079

Accrued Expenses 10,949 5,200 6,506 6,612 5,367

Contingent Purchase Price 

Payable

3,380 0 — — —

Total Current 

Liabilities 33,925 12,841 15,172 14,895 12,470

Long Term Debt — 0 — — —

Notes Payable 21,750 0 — — —

Total Long Term Debt 21,750 0 — — —

Other LT Liabs. 631 824 252 313 418

Total Liabilities 56,306 13,665 15,424 15,208 12,888

Common Stock 127 113 73 71 69

Paid In Capital 36,262 28,237 27,325 26,190 25,581

Retained Erngs. 46,592 39,500 38,797 30,421 30,039

Foreign Currency 0 50 47 36 94

Treasury Stock -970 -970 -970 -970 -970

Total Equity 82,011 66,930 65,272 55,748 54,813

Total Liabilities & 

Shareholders' Equity 138,317 80,595 80,696 70,956 67,701

G-III Apparel Group Inc. Balace Sheet


Figure 3:  Valuation 

[image: image8.emf]Valuation - Free Cash Flow to the Firm (FCFF)  (in thousands)

Year ended January 31st

2005 2006E 2007 E 2008 E 2009 E 2010 E 2011 E Terminal

20%Net Sales 214,278.00 $     324,072.00 $      388,886.40 $                 466,663.68 $                 559,996.42 $                   671,995.70 $                    806,394.84 $                  

% of Sales

74%CoGS 161,534.00 $      239,226.00 $      287,775.94 $                 345,331.12 $                   414,397.35 $                    497,276.82 $                   596,732.18 $                   

21%SG&A expenses 47,452.00 $       64,763.00 $         81,666.14 $                     97,999.37 $                   117,599.25 $                     141,119.10 $                        169,342.92 $                   

EBIT 5,292.00 $         20,083.00 $         20,349.60 $                   24,419.52 $                    29,303.42 $                     35,164.11 $                         42,196.93 $                       44,306,777.09 $                             

40%EBIT (1-tax) 3,175.20 $          12,049.80 $          12,209.76 $                    14,651.71 $                      17,582.05 $                      21,098.47 $                       25,318.16 $                        26,584,066.25 $                             

0.57%Capital Expenditures 1,065.00 $          1,300.00 $            2,216.65 $                       2,659.98 $                      . 3,830.38 $                        4,596.45 $                        13,303,461.52 $                  

0.72%Dep. & Amort. 1,344.00 $          3,125.00 $            2,799.98 $                      3,359.98 $                      4,031.97 $                         4,838.37 $                        5,806.04 $                        20,836,346.65 $                

0.62%Change in Work Cap. 1,329.00 $            2,009.25 $                      2,411.10 $                         2,893.31 $                         3,471.98 $                         4,166.37 $                         14,952,008.01 $                   (7,419,122.89) $                                

19,164,943.37 $                               

Cash Flow to Firm = (EBIT*(1-tax rate) + Dep. & Amort. - Capital Expenditures - Change in Work Cap.) 15,972,963.79/(.1209-.05)

Terminal Value 225,199,184.55 $             

FCFF 3,454.20 $   12,545.80 $   10,783,843.20 $   12,940,611.84 $    15,528,734.21 $     18,634,481.05 $     22,361,377.26 $   

Present Value 9,620,458.82 $    10,299,099.44 $   11,025,612.31 $      11,803,374.42 $     139,891,897.59 $   Total PV of FCFFs 182,640,442.58 $            

Weight of Equity 76.64%

FCFE 139,981,589.04 $             

Shares Outstanding 12,236,000                       

Price per Share 11.44 $                             

Cost of Capital

Cost of Debt 6.50% Weighted Avg. Diluted Shrs. Outstanding 12,236,000           

Source: Form 10K SEC Filing 2006 Source: Yahoo Finance

Market close 10/27/06

15.1

Cost of Equity Mkt Value of Equity 184,763,600 $      

Book Value of Debt 56,306,000 $        

CAPM Alternative Tax Rate 40%

Rf + β*(Rm - Rf)

E+D 241,069,600 $      

Risk Free Rate 4.90% Cost of Debt 6.50% E% 76.64%

Source: Yahoo FinanceBeta 0.87 Return of Stock 12.99% Cost of Equity 14.59%

NASDAQ 1/3/06-presentExpected Market Return 6.64% Risk Free Rate 4.90% D% 23.36%

Cost of Equity 6.41% Cost of Debt + (Rs - Rf) 14.59% Cost of Debt 6.50%

1 - Tax Rate 0.6

Equity Portion 11.18%

Debt Protion 0.91%

WACC 12.09%


Disclosures:
Ownership and material conflicts of interest:

The author(s), or a member of their household, of this report holds a financial interest in the securities of this company.  

The author(s), or a member of their household, of this report knows of the existence of any conflicts of interest that might bias the content or publication of this report.  The conflict of interest is…

Receipt of compensation:

Compensation of the author(s) of this report is not based on investment banking revenue.

Position as a officer or director:

The author(s), or a member of their household, does serves as an officer, director or advisory board member of the subject company.

Market making:

The author(s) does not act as a market maker in the subject company’s securities.

Ratings key:

Banks rate companies as either a BUY, HOLD or SELL.  A BUY rating is given when the security is expected to deliver absolute returns of 15% or greater over the next twelve month period, and recommends that investors take a position above the security’s weight in the S&P 500, or any other relevant index.  A SELL rating is given when the security is expected to deliver negative returns over the next twelve months, while a HOLD rating implies flat returns over the next twelve months.

Disclaimer:

The information set forth herein has been obtained or derived from sources generally available to the public and believed by the author(s) to be reliable, but the author(s) does not make any representation or warranty, express or implied, as to its accuracy or completeness. The information is not intended to be used as the basis of any investment decisions by any person or entity. This information does not constitute investment advice, nor is it an offer or a solicitation of an offer to buy or sell any security. This report should not be considered to be a recommendation by any individual affiliated with NYSSA or the NYSSA Investment Research Challenge with regard to this company’s stock. 
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Actual following Format

				Valuation - Free Cash Flow to the Firm (FCFF)  (in thousands)

		average %'s

				Year ended January 31st		2004		2005		2006		E 2007		E 2008		E 2009		E 2010		E 2011

		20%		Net Sales		$   225,061.00		$   214,278.00		$   324,072.00		$   388,886.40		$   466,663.68		$   559,996.42		$   671,995.70		$   806,394.84

		% of Sales

		74%		CoGS		$   162,229.00		$   161,534.00		$   239,226.00		$   287,775.94		$   345,331.12		$   414,397.35		$   497,276.82		$   596,732.18

		21%		SG&A expenses		$   46,784.00		$   47,452.00		$   64,763.00		$   81,666.14		$   97,999.37		$   117,599.25		$   141,119.10		$   169,342.92

				EBIT		$   16,048.00		$   5,292.00		$   20,083.00		$   19,444.32		$   23,333.18		$   27,999.82		$   33,599.78		$   40,319.74

		40%		EBIT (1-tax)		$   9,628.80		$   3,175.20		$   12,049.80		$   11,666.59		$   13,999.91		$   16,799.89		$   20,159.87		$   24,191.85

		0.57%		Capital Expenditures		$   693.00		$   1,065.00		$   1,300.00		$   2,216.65		$   2,659.98		$   3,191.98		$   3,830.38		$   4,596.45

		0.72%		Dep. & Amort.		$   1,225.00		$   1,344.00		$   3,125.00		$   2,799.98		$   3,359.98		$   4,031.97		$   4,838.37		$   5,806.04

		0.62%		Change in Work Cap.						$   1,329.00		$   2,009.25		$   2,411.10		$   2,893.31		$   3,471.98		$   4,166.37

												$   1,425,916.80		$   1,711,100.16		$   2,053,320.19		$   2,463,984.23		$   2,956,781.08		$   10,611,102.46

				Cash Flow to Firm = (EBIT*(1-tax rate) + Dep. & Amort. - Capital Expenditures - Change in Work Cap.)

				FCFF		$   10,160.80		$   3,454.20		$   12,545.80		$   10,240.68		$   12,288.81		$   14,746.57		$   17,695.89		$   21,235.06

				Cost of Capital												Source: Damodaran Website		Terminal Value		$   374,802,705.34

																Source: Damodaran Website		PV of FCFF		$   274,501,967.32

				Cost of Debt		6.50%												Weight of Equity		76.64%

				Source: Form 10K SEC Filing 2006														FCFE		$   210,387,256.16

																		Shares Outstanding		12,236,000

				Cost of Equity

																		Price per Share		$   17.19

				CAPM						Alternative

				Rf + β*(Rm - Rf)

				Risk Free Rate		4.90%				Cost of Debt		6.50%

		Source: Yahoo Finance		Beta		0.87				Return of Stock		12.99%

		NASDAQ 1/3/06-present		Expected Market Return		6.64%				Risk Free Rate		4.90%

				Cost of Equity		6.41%				Cost of Debt + (Rs - Rf)		14.59%

		Weighted Avg. Diluted		Shares Outstanding		12,236,000

		Source: Yahoo Finance		Market Price 10/23/06-10/27/06		15.1

				Market value of Equity		$   184,763,600

				Book Value of Debt		$   56,306,000

				Tax Rate		40%

				E+D		$   241,069,600

				E%		76.64%

				Cost of Equity		14.59%

				D%		23.36%

				Cost of Debt		6.50%

				1 - Tax Rate		0.6

				Equity Portion		11.18%

				Debt Protion		0.91%

				WACC		12.09%





Damodaran Numbers

				Valuation - Free Cash Flow to the Firm (FCFF)  (in thousands)

				Year ended January 31st		2004		2005		2006		E 2007		E 2008		E 2009		E 2010		E 2011		E Terminal

		20%		Net Sales		$   225,061.00		$   214,278.00		$   324,072.00		$   388,886.40		$   466,663.68		$   559,996.42		$   671,995.70		$   806,394.84

		% of Sales

		74%		CoGS		$   162,229.00		$   161,534.00		$   239,226.00		$   287,775.94		$   345,331.12		$   414,397.35		$   497,276.82		$   596,732.18

		21%		SG&A expenses		$   46,784.00		$   47,452.00		$   64,763.00		$   81,666.14		$   97,999.37		$   117,599.25		$   141,119.10		$   169,342.92

				EBIT		$   16,048.00		$   5,292.00		$   20,083.00		$   20,349,600.00		$   24,419,520.00		$   29,303,424.00		$   35,164,108.80		$   42,196,930.56		$   44,306,777.09

		40%		EBIT (1-tax)		$   9,628.80		$   3,175.20		$   12,049.80		$   12,209,760.00		$   14,651,712.00		$   17,582,054.40		$   21,098,465.28		$   25,318,158.34		$   26,584,066.25

		0.57%		Capital Expenditures		$   693.00		$   1,065.00		$   1,300.00		$   2,216.65		$   2,659.98		$   3,191.98		$   3,830.38		$   4,596.45

		0.72%		Dep. & Amort.		$   1,225.00		$   1,344.00		$   3,125.00		$   2,799.98		$   3,359.98		$   4,031.97		$   4,838.37		$   5,806.04

		0.62%		Change in Work Cap.						$   1,329.00		$   2,009.25		$   2,411.10		$   2,893.31		$   3,471.98		$   4,166.37

																						26584066.25/(.1209-.05)

				Cash Flow to Firm = (EBIT*(1-tax rate) + Dep. & Amort. - Capital Expenditures - Change in Work Cap.)																		$   374,951,569.15

				FCFF		$   10,160.80		$   3,454.20		$   12,545.80		$   12,209,760.00		$   14,651,712.00		$   17,582,054.40		$   21,098,465.28		$   25,318,158.34

				Present Value								$   10,892,544.62		$   11,660,919.95		$   12,483,497.55		$   13,364,100.93		$   226,185,024.45		$   274,586,087.50

																						PV FCFF

				Cost of Capital																Terminal Value		$   374,951,569.15

																				PV of FCFF		$   274,586,087.50

				Cost of Debt		6.50%														Weight of Equity		76.64%

				Source: Form 10K SEC Filing 2006																FCFE		$   210,451,728.62

																				Shares Outstanding		12,236,000

				Cost of Equity

																				Price per Share		$   17.20

				CAPM						Alternative

				Rf + β*(Rm - Rf)

				Risk Free Rate		4.90%				Cost of Debt		6.50%

		Source: Yahoo Finance		Beta		0.87				Return of Stock		12.99%

		NASDAQ 1/3/06-present		Expected Market Return		6.64%				Risk Free Rate		4.90%

				Cost of Equity		6.41%				Cost of Debt + (Rs - Rf)		14.59%

		Weighted Avg. Diluted		Shares Outstanding		12,236,000

		Source: Yahoo Finance		Market Price 10/23/06-10/27/06		15.1

				Market value of Equity		$   184,763,600

				Book Value of Debt		$   56,306,000

				Tax Rate		40%

				E+D		$   241,069,600

				E%		76.64%

				Cost of Equity		14.59%

				D%		23.36%

				Cost of Debt		6.50%

				1 - Tax Rate		0.6

				Equity Portion		11.18%

				Debt Protion		0.91%

				WACC		12.09%





Damodaran with Reinvestment Fin

				Valuation - Free Cash Flow to the Firm (FCFF)  (in thousands)

		Year ended January 31st				2005		2006		E 2007		E 2008		E 2009		E 2010		E 2011				E Terminal

		20%		Net Sales		$   214,278.00		$   324,072.00		$   388,886.40		$   466,663.68		$   559,996.42		$   671,995.70		$   806,394.84

		% of Sales

		74%		CoGS		$   161,534.00		$   239,226.00		$   287,775.94		$   345,331.12		$   414,397.35		$   497,276.82		$   596,732.18

		21%		SG&A expenses		$   47,452.00		$   64,763.00		$   81,666.14		$   97,999.37		$   117,599.25		$   141,119.10		$   169,342.92

				EBIT		$   5,292.00		$   20,083.00		$   20,349,600.00		$   24,419,520.00		$   29,303,424.00		$   35,164,108.80		$   42,196,930.56				$   44,306,777.09

		40%		EBIT (1-tax)		$   3,175.20		$   12,049.80		$   12,209,760.00		$   14,651,712.00		$   17,582,054.40		$   21,098,465.28		$   25,318,158.34				$   26,584,066.25

		0.57%		Capital Expenditures		$   1,065.00		$   1,300.00		$   2,216.65		$   2,659.98		$   3,191.98		$   3,830.38		$   4,596.45		$   16,495,441.10

		0.72%		Dep. & Amort.		$   1,344.00		$   3,125.00		$   2,799.98		$   3,359.98		$   4,031.97		$   4,838.37		$   5,806.04		$   20,836,346.65

		0.62%		Change in Work Cap.				$   1,329.00		$   2,009.25		$   2,411.10		$   2,893.31		$   3,471.98		$   4,166.37		$   14,952,008.01		$   (10,611,102.46)

																						$   15,972,963.79

				Cash Flow to Firm = (EBIT*(1-tax rate) + Dep. & Amort. - Capital Expenditures - Change in Work Cap.)																		15,972,963.79/(.1209-.05)

																				Terminal Value		$   225,199,184.55

				FCFF		$   3,454.20		$   12,545.80		$   10,783,843.20		$   12,940,611.84		$   15,528,734.21		$   18,634,481.05		$   22,361,377.26

				Present Value						$   9,620,458.82		$   10,299,099.44		$   11,025,612.31		$   11,803,374.42		$   139,891,897.59		Total PV of FCFFs		$   182,640,442.58

																				Weight of Equity		76.64%

																				FCFE		$   139,981,589.04

																				Shares Outstanding		12,236,000

																				Price per Share		$   11.44

		Cost of Capital						Cost of Debt		6.50%				Weighted Avg. Diluted Shrs. Outstanding				12,236,000

								Source: Form 10K SEC Filing 2006						Source: Yahoo Finance		Market close 10/27/06		15.1

				Cost of Equity												Mkt Value of Equity		$   184,763,600

																Book Value of Debt		$   56,306,000

				CAPM						Alternative						Tax Rate		40%

				Rf + β*(Rm - Rf)

																E+D		$   241,069,600

				Risk Free Rate		4.90%				Cost of Debt		6.50%				E%		76.64%

		Source: Yahoo Finance		Beta		0.87				Return of Stock		12.99%				Cost of Equity		14.59%

		NASDAQ 1/3/06-present		Expected Market Return		6.64%				Risk Free Rate		4.90%				D%		23.36%

				Cost of Equity		6.41%				Cost of Debt + (Rs - Rf)		14.59%				Cost of Debt		6.50%

																1 - Tax Rate		0.6

																Equity Portion		11.18%

																Debt Protion		0.91%

																WACC		12.09%





Damodaran Spreadsheet

		Inputs

		Earnings before interest and taxes =				16958000

		Expected growth for next 5 years =				20%

		Expected growth after year 5 =				5%

		Tax rate =				40%

		Debt ratio for the firm =				23%

		Cost of equity =				15%

		Pre-tax cost of debt =				7%

		Return on capital in high growth=				12%

		Return on capital in stable growth =				10%

				0		1		2		3		4		5		Terminal Year

		Expected Growth rate				20%		20%		20%		20%		20%		5%

		Reinvestment rate				166.67%		166.67%		166.67%		166.67%		166.67%		50.0%

		EBIT		$   16,958,000.00		$   20,349,600.00		$   24,419,520.00		$   29,303,424.00		$   35,164,108.80		$   42,196,930.56		$   44,306,777.09

		Taxes				$   8,139,840.00		$   9,767,808.00		$   11,721,369.60		$   14,065,643.52		$   16,878,772.22		$   17,722,710.84

		EBIT(1-t)				$   12,209,760.00		$   14,651,712.00		$   17,582,054.40		$   21,098,465.28		$   25,318,158.34		$   26,584,066.25

		- Reinvestment				$   1,425,916.80		$   1,711,100.16		$   2,053,320.19		$   2,463,984.23		$   2,956,781.08		$   10,611,102.46

		FCFF				$   10,783,843.20		$   12,940,611.84		$   15,528,734.21		$   18,634,481.05		$   22,361,377.26		$   15,972,963.79

		Terminal Value												$   225,199,184.55

		Present Value				$   9,620,458.82		$   10,299,099.44		$   11,025,612.31		$   11,803,374.42		$   139,891,897.59

		Value of Firm =		$   182,640,442.58		$   193,942,972.05		204455526.95955		213651223.428598		220853191.709968		$   225,199,184.55		! This is the present value of the cash flows to the firm

		Value of Equity =		$   139,975,635.19		! Equity as % of value										starting in each year; year 2, year 3…

		Value of Debt =		$   42,664,807.39		! Debt as % of value

		EBIT		$   16,958,000.00		$   20,349,600.00		$   24,419,520.00		$   29,303,424.00		$   35,164,108.80		$   42,196,930.56		$   44,306,777.09

		Interest Exp				$   2,773,212.48		$   2,944,830.09		$   3,104,452.72		$   3,244,080.18		$   3,353,434.86		$   3,419,424.42

		EBT				$   17,576,387.52		$   21,474,689.91		$   26,198,971.28		$   31,920,028.62		$   38,843,495.70		$   40,887,352.67

		Taxes				$   7,030,555.01		$   8,589,875.96		$   10,479,588.51		$   12,768,011.45		$   15,537,398.28		$   16,354,941.07

		Net Income				$   10,545,832.51		$   12,884,813.95		$   15,719,382.77		$   19,152,017.17		$   23,306,097.42		$   24,532,411.60

		- Reinvestment				$   1,425,916.80		$   1,711,100.16		$   2,053,320.19		$   2,463,984.23		$   2,956,781.08		$   10,611,102.46

		+ New Debt Issued				$   2,640,270.88		$   2,455,732.83		$   2,148,114.70		$   1,682,379.79		$   1,015,223.93		$   2,630,326.48		! This is the new debt issued each year

		FCFE				$   11,760,186.59		$   13,629,446.62		$   15,814,177.27		$   18,370,412.73		$   21,364,540.27		$   16,551,635.62

		Terminal Value of Equity												$   172,592,655.04

		Present Value				$   10,262,838.46		$   10,379,699.58		$   10,510,090.23		$   10,654,474.55		$   98,168,532.37

		Value of Equity =		$   139,975,635.19

		Capital Structure

		Debt at end of year		$   42,664,807.39		$   45,305,078.27		$   47,760,811.10		$   49,908,925.79		$   51,591,305.58		$   52,606,529.51		$   55,236,855.99		! This is 30% of each year's firm value

		Cost of Equity				14.59%		15%		14.59%		14.59%		14.59%		14.59%

		Pre-tax Cost of Debt				6.50%		7%		6.50%		6.50%		6.50%		6.50%

		After-tax Cost of Debt				3.90%		4%		3.90%		3.90%		3.90%		3.90%

		Cost of Capital				12.09%		12.09%		12.09%		12.09%		12.09%		12.09%		! Computed using a 70% Equity; 30% Debt

																		ratio.
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		Results of Operation

		Net sales								 		100%		% 				 		100		% 				 		100		% 

		Cost of goods sold								 		72.1		 				 		75.4		 				 		73.8		 

		Gross profit								 		27.9		 				 		24.6		 				 		26.2		 

		Selling, general and administrative expenses								 		20.8		 				 		22.2		 				 		20		 

		Depreciation and amortization								 		0.5		 				 		0.6		 				 		1		 

		Non-recurring charge								 		 		 				 		0.4		 				 		 		 

		Operating profit								 		6.6		 				 		1.4		 				 		5.2		 

		Interest and financing charges, net								 		0.5		 				 		0.5		 				 		1.3		 

		Income before income taxes								 		6.1		 				 		0.9		 				 		3.9		 

		Income taxes								 		2.4		 				 		0.6		 				 		1.7		 

		Net income								 		3.7		% 				 		0.3		% 				 		2.2		% 

												2002								2003				Change				2004				Change				2005				2006

		Consolidated Income Statement Data:								 		 		 				 		 		 				 		 		 				 		 				 		 

		Net sales								$		$   201,855		 						$   203,301		 		0.0072				$   225,061		 		0.1150				214,278				324,072		 

		Cost of goods sold								 		158,160		 						153,367		 		-0.0303		 		162,229		 		0.0257				161,534				239,226		 

		Gross profit								 		43,695		 						49,934		 		0.1428		 		62,832		 		0.4380				52,744				84,846		 

		Selling, general & administrative expenses								 		35,174		 						40,841		 		0.1611		 		46,784		 		0.3301				47,452				64,763		 

		Depreciation and amortization								 		1,069		 						1,360		 		0.2722		 		1,255		 		0.1740				1,344				3,125		 

		Non-recurring charge								 		 		 						3,556		 				 		    		 						882				    		 

		Operating profit								 		7,452		 						4,177		 		-0.4395		 		14,793		 		0.9851				3,066				16,958		 

		Interest and financing charges, net								 		3,577		 						1,907		 		-0.4669		 		1,179		 		-0.6704				1,086				4,349		 

		Income before income taxes								 		3,875		 						2,270		 		-0.4142		 		13,614		 		2.5133				1,980				12,609		 

		Income taxes								 		1,511		 						1,888		 		0.2495		 		5,238		 		2.4666				1,277				5,517		 

		Net income								$		$   2,364		 						$   382		 		-0.8384				$   8,376		 		2.5431				703				7,092		 

		Basic earnings per share								$		$   0		 						$   0		 		-0.8333				$   1		 		2.3750				0.07				0.62		 

		Weighted average shares outstanding – basic								 		10,014		 						10,147		 		0.0133		 		10,368		 		0.0354				10,773				11,509		 

		Diluted earnings per share								$		$   0		 						$   0		 		-0.8571				$   1		 		2.6190				0.06				0.58		 

		Weighted average shares outstanding – diluted								 		11,061		 						11,020		 		-0.0037		 		11,022		 		-0.0035		 		11,292				12,236		 

		Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:								 		 		 				 		 		 				 		 		 				 		 				 		 

		Working capital								$		46,140		 				$		47,260		 				$		57,388		 				$		59,868				61,197		 

		Total assets								 		67,701		 				 		70,956		 				 		80,696		 				 		80,595				138,317		 

		Short-term debt								 		906		 				 		885		 				 		852		 				 		972				7,578		 

		Long-term debt, excluding current portion								 		203		 				 		88		 				 		0		 				 		510				21,750		 

		Total stockholders’ equity								 		54,813		 				 		55,748		 				 		65,272		 				 		66,930		 		82,011		 





Sheet2

		

										2002				2003		Change		2004		Change		2005		Change		2006		Change

		Consolidated Income Statement Data:						 		 				 				 				 				 

		Net sales								$   201,855				$   203,301		0.0072		$   225,061		0.1150		214,278		0.0615		324,072		0.6055

		Cost of goods sold								158,160				153,367		-0.0303		162,229		0.0257		161,534		0.0213		239,226		0.5126

		Gross profit								43,695				49,934		0.1428		62,832		0.4380		52,744		0.2071		84,846		0.9418

		Selling, general & administrative expenses								35,174				40,841		0.1611		46,784		0.3301		47,452		0.3491		64,763		0.8412

		Depreciation and amortization								1,069				1,360		0.2722		1,255		0.1740		1,344		0.2572		3,125		1.9233

		Non-recurring charge								 				3,556				    				882				    

		Operating profit								7,452				4,177		-0.4395		14,793		0.9851		3,066		-0.5886		16,958		1.2756

		Interest and financing charges, net								3,577				1,907		-0.4669		1,179		-0.6704		1,086		-0.6964		4,349		0.2158

		Income before income taxes								3,875				2,270		-0.4142		13,614		2.5133		1,980		-0.4890		12,609		2.2539

		Income taxes								1,511				1,888		0.2495		5,238		2.4666		1,277		-0.1549		5,517		2.6512

		Net income								$   2,364				$   382		-0.8384		$   8,376		2.5431		703		-0.7026		7,092		2.0000

		Basic earnings per share								$   0.24				$   0.04		-0.8333		$   0.81		2.3750		0.07		-0.7083		0.62		1.5833

		Weighted average shares outstanding – basic								10,014				10,147		0.0133		10,368		0.0354		10,773		0.0758		11,509		0.1493

		Diluted earnings per share								$   0				$   0		-0.8571		$   1		2.6190		0.06		-0.7143		0.58		1.7619

		Weighted average shares outstanding – diluted								11,061				11,020		-0.0037		11,022		-0.0035		11,292		0.0209		12,236		0.1062

		Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:								 				 				 				 				 

		Working capital								$   46,140				$   47,260		0.0243		$   57,388		0.2438		$   59,868		0.2975		61,197		0.3263

		Total assets						 		67,701				70,956		0.0481		80,696		0.1919		80,595		0.1905		138,317		1.0431

		Short-term debt						 		906				885		-0.0232		852		-0.0596		972		0.0728		7,578		7.3642

		Long-term debt, excluding current portion						 		203				88		-0.5665		0		-1.0000		510		1.5123		21,750		106.1429

		Total stockholders’ equity						 		54,813				55,748		0.0171		65,272		0.1908		66,930		0.2211		82,011		0.4962





Sheet4

		

				PERIOD ENDING				31-Jan-06		31-Jan-05		31-Jan-04

				Total Revenue				324,072  		214,278  		224,061  

				Cost of Revenue				239,226  		161,534  		162,229  

				Gross Profit				84,846  		52,744  		61,832  

						Operating Expenses

						Research Development		-  		-  		-  

						Selling General and Administrative		64,763  		48,796  		47,039  

						Non Recurring		-  		882  		-  

						Others		3,125  		-  		-  

						Total Operating Expenses		-  		-  		-  

				Operating Income or Loss				16,958  		3,066  		14,793  

						Income from Continuing Operations

						Total Other Income/Expenses Net		-  		-  		-  

						Earnings Before Interest And Taxes		16,958  		3,066  		14,793  

						Interest Expense		4,349  		1,086  		1,179  

						Income Before Tax		12,609  		1,980  		13,614  

						Income Tax Expense		5,517  		1,277  		5,238  

						Minority Interest		-  		-  		-  

						Net Income From Continuing Ops		7,092  		703  		8,376  

						Non-recurring Events

						Discontinued Operations		-  		-  		-  

						Extraordinary Items		-  		-  		-  

						Effect Of Accounting Changes		-  		-  		-  

						Other Items		-  		-  		-  

				Net Income				7,092  		703  		8,376  

				Preferred Stock And Other Adjustments				-  		-  		-  

				Net Income Applicable To Common Shares				$7,092  		$703  		$8,376  





Sheet8

		G-III Apparel Group Inc. Income Statement

				1/31/06		1/31/05		1/31/04		1/31/03		1/31/02

		Net Sales		$324,072		$214,278		$225,061		$203,301		$201,426

		Total Revenue		324,072		214,278		225,061		203,301		201,426

		Cost of Goods		239,226		161,534		162,229		153,367		158,160

		Sell./Gen./Admin.		64,763		47,452		46,784		42,201		35,814

		Depreciation/Amortization		3,125		1,344		1,255		—		—

		Writeoff Joint Venture		0		882		0		—		—

		Unusual Charges		—		—		—		3,556		0

		Total Operating Expense		307,114		211,212		210,268		199,124		193,974

		Operating Income		16,958		3,066		14,793		4,177		7,452

		Interest, Net		-4,349		-1,086		-1,179		-1,907		-3,577

		Minority Interest		—		—		—		—		0

		Other, Net		—		—		—		—		—

		Net Income Before Taxes		12,609		1,980		13,614		2,270		3,875

		Provision for Income Taxes		5,517		1,277		5,238		1,888		1,511

		Net Income After Taxes		7,092		703		8,376		382		2,364

		Net Income Before Extra. Items		7,092		703		8,376		382		2,364

		Net Income		7,092		703		8,376		382		2,364

		Income Available to Com Excl ExtraOrd		7,092		703		8,376		382		2,364

		Income Available to Com Incl ExtraOrd		7,092		703		8,376		382		2,364





Sheet7

		G-III Apparel Group Inc. Income Statement

				1/31/06		1/31/05		1/31/04		1/31/03		1/31/02

		Cash/Equiv.		$7,031		$16,574		$16,072		$3,408		$2,481

		Accounts Rcvbl.		55,194		31,473		28,226		26,868		16,091

		Allowance		-9,443		-6,690		-8,922		-7,711		-6,169

		Finished Goods		25,557		20,761		21,777		—		—

		Work-in-Process		80		83		125		—		—

		Raw Materials		4,758		3,264		6,459		—		—

		Inventories		—		—		—		30,948		37,172

		Deferred Taxes		4,101		3,357		5,895		5,795		5,286

		Prepaid/Other		7,844		3,887		2,928		2,847		3,749

		Total Current Assets		95,122		72,709		72,560		62,155		58,610

		Machinery/Equip.		1,669		1,544		1,536		1,498		1,732

		Lshld. Improv.		7,268		5,611		5,458		5,166		5,061

		Transportation		—		—		—		—		—

		Furn./Fixtures		2,034		1,451		1,436		1,408		1,752

		Computer Equip.		6,580		6,289		5,837		5,514		5,288

		Land/Building		969		969		969		969		969

		Land under Lease		—		—		—		—		0

		Build. under Lse		—		—		—		—		0

		Computer - Lease		184		184		180		180		180

		Leasehold - Lse		650		650		200		200		200

		Furniture/Fixture		150		150		—		—		—

		Depreciation		-15,208		-14,498		-13,647		-12,870		-12,161

		Intangible Gross		19,032		—		—		—		—

		Accumulated Amortization of Intangibles		-3,745		—		—		—		—

		Intangibles		—		1,884		—		—		—

		Goodwill		18,501		0		—		—		—

		Deferred Taxes		2,415		2,050		1,940		2,181		1,954

		Other		2,696		1,602		4,227		4,555		4,116

		Total Assets		138,317		80,595		80,696		70,956		67,701

		Notes Payable		7,370		770		770		770		800

		Cur.Port.LT Debt		208		202		82		115		106

		Taxes Payable		2,269		104		1,659		1,699		1,118

		Accounts Payable		9,749		6,565		6,155		5,699		5,079

		Accrued Expenses		10,949		5,200		6,506		6,612		5,367

		Contingent Purchase Price Payable		3,380		0		—		—		—

		Total Current Liabilities		33,925		12,841		15,172		14,895		12,470

		Long Term Debt		—		0		—		—		—

		Notes Payable		21,750		0		—		—		—

		Total Long Term Debt		21,750		0		—		—		—

		Other LT Liabs.		631		824		252		313		418

		Total Liabilities		56,306		13,665		15,424		15,208		12,888

		Common Stock		127		113		73		71		69

		Paid In Capital		36,262		28,237		27,325		26,190		25,581

		Retained Erngs.		46,592		39,500		38,797		30,421		30,039

		Foreign Currency		0		50		47		36		94

		Treasury Stock		-970		-970		-970		-970		-970

		Total Equity		82,011		66,930		65,272		55,748		54,813

		Total Liabilities & Shareholders' Equity		138,317		80,595		80,696		70,956		67,701





Sheet5

		

										2002				2003				2004				2005				2006

		Consolidated Income Statement Data:								 		 		 		 		 		 		 				 		 

		Net sales								$   201,855		100.0%		$   203,301		100.0%		$   225,061		100.0%		214,278		100.0%		324,072		100.0%

		Cost of goods sold								158,160		78.4%		153,367		75.4%		162,229		72.1%		161,534		75.4%		239,226		73.8%

		Gross profit								43,695		21.6%		49,934		24.6%		62,832		27.9%		52,744		24.6%		84,846		26.2%

		Selling, general & administrative expenses								35,174		17.4%		40,841		20.1%		46,784		20.8%		47,452		22.1%		64,763		20.0%

		Depreciation and amortization								1,069		0.5%		1,360		0.7%		1,255		0.6%		1,344		0.6%		3,125		1.0%

		Non-recurring charge								 				3,556		1.7%		    				882		0.4%		    

		Operating profit								7,452		3.7%		4,177		2.1%		14,793		6.6%		3,066		1.4%		16,958		5.2%

		Interest and financing charges, net								3,577		1.8%		1,907		0.9%		1,179		0.5%		1,086		0.5%		4,349		1.3%

		Income before income taxes								3,875		1.9%		2,270		1.1%		13,614		6.0%		1,980		0.9%		12,609		3.9%

		Income taxes								1,511		0.7%		1,888		0.9%		5,238		2.3%		1,277		0.6%		5,517		1.7%

		Net income								$   2,364		1.2%		$   382		0.2%		$   8,376		3.7%		703		0.3%		7,092		2.2%

		Basic earnings per share								$   0		0.0%		$   0		0.0%		$   1		0.0%		0.07		0.0%		0.62		0.0%

		Weighted average shares outstanding – basic								10,014				10,147				10,368				10,773				11,509

		Diluted earnings per share								$   0				$   0				$   1				0.06				0.58

		Weighted average shares outstanding – diluted								11,061				11,020				11,022				11,292				12,236
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								31-Jan-06		31-Jan-05		31-Jan-04

				Assets

				Current Assets

						Cash And Cash Equivalents		7,031  		16,574  		16,072  

						Short Term Investments		-  		-  		-  

						Net Receivables		49,852  		28,140  		25,199  

						Inventory		30,395  		24,108  		28,361  

						Other Current Assets		7,844  		3,887  		2,928  

				Total Current Assets				95,122  		72,709  		72,560  

				Long Term Investments				-  		-  		-  

				Property Plant and Equipment				4,296  		2,350  		1,969  

				Goodwill				18,501  		-  		-  

				Intangible Assets				15,287  		-  		2,400  

				Accumulated Amortization				-  		-  		-  

				Other Assets				2,696  		3,486  		1,827  

				Deferred Long Term Asset Charges				2,415  		2,050  		1,940  

				Total Assets				138,317  		80,595  		80,696  

				Liabilities

				Current Liabilities

						Accounts Payable		26,347  		12,639  		15,090  

						Short/Current Long Term Debt		7,578  		202  		82  

						Other Current Liabilities		-  		-  		-  

				Total Current Liabilities				33,925  		12,841  		15,172  

				Long Term Debt				21,750  		-  		-  

				Other Liabilities				631  		824  		252  

				Deferred Long Term Liability Charges				-  		-  		-  

				Minority Interest				-  		-  		-  

				Negative Goodwill				-  		-  		-  

				Total Liabilities				56,306  		13,665  		15,424  

				Stockholders' Equity

				Misc Stocks Options Warrants				-  		-  		-  

				Redeemable Preferred Stock				-  		-  		-  

				Preferred Stock				-  		-  		-  

				Common Stock				127  		75  		73  

				Retained Earnings				46,592  		39,500  		38,797  

				Treasury Stock				-970		-970		-970

				Capital Surplus				36,262  		28,275  		27,325  

				Other Stockholder Equity				-  		50  		47  

				Total Stockholder Equity				82,011  		66,930  		65,272  

				Net Tangible Assets				$48,223  		$66,930  		$62,872  
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				Valuation - Free Cash Flow to the Firm (FCFF)  (in thousands)

		average %'s

				Year ended January 31st		2004		2005		2006		E 2007		E 2008		E 2009		E 2010		E 2011

		20%		Net Sales		$   225,061.00		$   214,278.00		$   324,072.00		$   388,886.40		$   466,663.68		$   559,996.42		$   671,995.70		$   806,394.84

		% of Sales

		74%		CoGS		$   162,229.00		$   161,534.00		$   239,226.00		$   287,775.94		$   345,331.12		$   414,397.35		$   497,276.82		$   596,732.18

		21%		SG&A expenses		$   46,784.00		$   47,452.00		$   64,763.00		$   81,666.14		$   97,999.37		$   117,599.25		$   141,119.10		$   169,342.92

				EBIT		$   16,048.00		$   5,292.00		$   20,083.00		$   19,444.32		$   23,333.18		$   27,999.82		$   33,599.78		$   40,319.74

		40%		EBIT (1-tax)		$   9,628.80		$   3,175.20		$   12,049.80		$   11,666.59		$   13,999.91		$   16,799.89		$   20,159.87		$   24,191.85

		0.57%		Capital Expenditures		$   693.00		$   1,065.00		$   1,300.00		$   2,216.65		$   2,659.98		$   3,191.98		$   3,830.38		$   4,596.45

		0.72%		Dep. & Amort.		$   1,225.00		$   1,344.00		$   3,125.00		$   2,799.98		$   3,359.98		$   4,031.97		$   4,838.37		$   5,806.04

		0.62%		Change in Work Cap.						$   1,329.00		$   2,009.25		$   2,411.10		$   2,893.31		$   3,471.98		$   4,166.37

												$   1,425,916.80		$   1,711,100.16		$   2,053,320.19		$   2,463,984.23		$   2,956,781.08		$   10,611,102.46

				Cash Flow to Firm = (EBIT*(1-tax rate) + Dep. & Amort. - Capital Expenditures - Change in Work Cap.)

				FCFF		$   10,160.80		$   3,454.20		$   12,545.80		$   10,240.68		$   12,288.81		$   14,746.57		$   17,695.89		$   21,235.06

				Cost of Capital												Source: Damodaran Website		Terminal Value		$   374,802,705.34

																Source: Damodaran Website		PV of FCFF		$   274,501,967.32

				Cost of Debt		6.50%												Weight of Equity		76.64%

				Source: Form 10K SEC Filing 2006														FCFE		$   210,387,256.16

																		Shares Outstanding		12,236,000

				Cost of Equity

																		Price per Share		$   17.19

				CAPM						Alternative

				Rf + β*(Rm - Rf)

				Risk Free Rate		4.90%				Cost of Debt		6.50%

		Source: Yahoo Finance		Beta		0.87				Return of Stock		12.99%

		NASDAQ 1/3/06-present		Expected Market Return		6.64%				Risk Free Rate		4.90%

				Cost of Equity		6.41%				Cost of Debt + (Rs - Rf)		14.59%

		Weighted Avg. Diluted		Shares Outstanding		12,236,000

		Source: Yahoo Finance		Market Price 10/23/06-10/27/06		15.1

				Market value of Equity		$   184,763,600

				Book Value of Debt		$   56,306,000

				Tax Rate		40%

				E+D		$   241,069,600

				E%		76.64%

				Cost of Equity		14.59%

				D%		23.36%

				Cost of Debt		6.50%

				1 - Tax Rate		0.6

				Equity Portion		11.18%

				Debt Protion		0.91%

				WACC		12.09%





Damodaran Numbers

				Valuation - Free Cash Flow to the Firm (FCFF)  (in thousands)

				Year ended January 31st		2004		2005		2006		E 2007		E 2008		E 2009		E 2010		E 2011		E Terminal

		20%		Net Sales		$   225,061.00		$   214,278.00		$   324,072.00		$   388,886.40		$   466,663.68		$   559,996.42		$   671,995.70		$   806,394.84

		% of Sales

		74%		CoGS		$   162,229.00		$   161,534.00		$   239,226.00		$   287,775.94		$   345,331.12		$   414,397.35		$   497,276.82		$   596,732.18

		21%		SG&A expenses		$   46,784.00		$   47,452.00		$   64,763.00		$   81,666.14		$   97,999.37		$   117,599.25		$   141,119.10		$   169,342.92

				EBIT		$   16,048.00		$   5,292.00		$   20,083.00		$   20,349.60		$   24,419.52		$   29,303.42		$   35,164.11		$   42,196.93		$   44,306,777.09

		40%		EBIT (1-tax)		$   9,628.80		$   3,175.20		$   12,049.80		$   12,209.76		$   14,651.71		$   17,582.05		$   21,098.47		$   25,318.16		$   26,584,066.25

		0.57%		Capital Expenditures		$   693.00		$   1,065.00		$   1,300.00		$   2,216.65		$   2,659.98		$   3,191.98		$   3,830.38		$   4,596.45

		0.72%		Dep. & Amort.		$   1,225.00		$   1,344.00		$   3,125.00		$   2,799.98		$   3,359.98		$   4,031.97		$   4,838.37		$   5,806.04

		0.62%		Change in Work Cap.						$   1,329.00		$   2,009.25		$   2,411.10		$   2,893.31		$   3,471.98		$   4,166.37

																						26584066.25/(.1209-.05)

				Cash Flow to Firm = (EBIT*(1-tax rate) + Dep. & Amort. - Capital Expenditures - Change in Work Cap.)																		$   374,951,569.15

				FCFF		$   10,160.80		$   3,454.20		$   12,545.80		$   12,209,760.00		$   14,651,712.00		$   17,582,054.40		$   21,098,465.28		$   25,318,158.34

				Present Value								$   10,892,544.62		$   11,660,919.95		$   12,483,497.55		$   13,364,100.93		$   226,185,024.45		$   274,586,087.50

																						PV FCFF

				Cost of Capital																Terminal Value		$   374,951,569.15

																				PV of FCFF		$   274,586,087.50

				Cost of Debt		6.50%														Weight of Equity		76.64%

				Source: Form 10K SEC Filing 2006																FCFE		$   210,451,728.62

																				Shares Outstanding		12,236,000

				Cost of Equity

																				Price per Share		$   17.20

				CAPM						Alternative

				Rf + β*(Rm - Rf)

				Risk Free Rate		4.90%				Cost of Debt		6.50%

		Source: Yahoo Finance		Beta		0.87				Return of Stock		12.99%

		NASDAQ 1/3/06-present		Expected Market Return		6.64%				Risk Free Rate		4.90%

				Cost of Equity		6.41%				Cost of Debt + (Rs - Rf)		14.59%

		Weighted Avg. Diluted		Shares Outstanding		12,236,000

		Source: Yahoo Finance		Market Price 10/23/06-10/27/06		15.1

				Market value of Equity		$   184,763,600

				Book Value of Debt		$   56,306,000

				Tax Rate		40%

				E+D		$   241,069,600

				E%		76.64%

				Cost of Equity		14.59%

				D%		23.36%

				Cost of Debt		6.50%

				1 - Tax Rate		0.6

				Equity Portion		11.18%

				Debt Protion		0.91%

				WACC		12.09%





Damodaran with Reinvestment Fin

				Valuation - Free Cash Flow to the Firm (FCFF)  (in thousands)

		Year ended January 31st				2005		2006		E 2007		E 2008		E 2009		E 2010		E 2011				E Terminal

		20%		Net Sales		$   214,278.00		$   324,072.00		$   388,886.40		$   466,663.68		$   559,996.42		$   671,995.70		$   806,394.84

		% of Sales

		74%		CoGS		$   161,534.00		$   239,226.00		$   287,775.94		$   345,331.12		$   414,397.35		$   497,276.82		$   596,732.18

		21%		SG&A expenses		$   47,452.00		$   64,763.00		$   81,666.14		$   97,999.37		$   117,599.25		$   141,119.10		$   169,342.92

				EBIT		$   5,292.00		$   20,083.00		$   20,349.60		$   24,419.52		$   29,303.42		$   35,164.11		$   42,196.93				$   44,306,777.09

		40%		EBIT (1-tax)		$   3,175.20		$   12,049.80		$   12,209.76		$   14,651.71		$   17,582.05		$   21,098.47		$   25,318.16				$   26,584,066.25

		0.57%		Capital Expenditures		$   1,065.00		$   1,300.00		$   2,216.65		$   2,659.98		.		$   3,830.38		$   4,596.45		$   13,303,461.52

		0.72%		Dep. & Amort.		$   1,344.00		$   3,125.00		$   2,799.98		$   3,359.98		$   4,031.97		$   4,838.37		$   5,806.04		$   20,836,346.65

		0.62%		Change in Work Cap.				$   1,329.00		$   2,009.25		$   2,411.10		$   2,893.31		$   3,471.98		$   4,166.37		$   14,952,008.01		$   (7,419,122.89)

																						$   19,164,943.37

				Cash Flow to Firm = (EBIT*(1-tax rate) + Dep. & Amort. - Capital Expenditures - Change in Work Cap.)																		15,972,963.79/(.1209-.05)

																				Terminal Value		$   225,199,184.55

				FCFF		$   3,454.20		$   12,545.80		$   10,783,843.20		$   12,940,611.84		$   15,528,734.21		$   18,634,481.05		$   22,361,377.26

				Present Value						$   9,620,458.82		$   10,299,099.44		$   11,025,612.31		$   11,803,374.42		$   139,891,897.59		Total PV of FCFFs		$   182,640,442.58

																				Weight of Equity		76.64%

																				FCFE		$   139,981,589.04

																				Shares Outstanding		12,236,000

																				Price per Share		$   11.44

		Cost of Capital						Cost of Debt		6.50%				Weighted Avg. Diluted Shrs. Outstanding				12,236,000

								Source: Form 10K SEC Filing 2006						Source: Yahoo Finance		Market close 10/27/06		15.1

				Cost of Equity												Mkt Value of Equity		$   184,763,600

																Book Value of Debt		$   56,306,000

				CAPM						Alternative						Tax Rate		40%

				Rf + β*(Rm - Rf)

																E+D		$   241,069,600

				Risk Free Rate		4.90%				Cost of Debt		6.50%				E%		76.64%

		Source: Yahoo Finance		Beta		0.87				Return of Stock		12.99%				Cost of Equity		14.59%

		NASDAQ 1/3/06-present		Expected Market Return		6.64%				Risk Free Rate		4.90%				D%		23.36%

				Cost of Equity		6.41%				Cost of Debt + (Rs - Rf)		14.59%				Cost of Debt		6.50%

																1 - Tax Rate		0.6

																Equity Portion		11.18%

																Debt Protion		0.91%

																WACC		12.09%





Damodaran Spreadsheet

		Inputs

		Earnings before interest and taxes =				16958000

		Expected growth for next 5 years =				20%

		Expected growth after year 5 =				5%

		Tax rate =				40%

		Debt ratio for the firm =				23%

		Cost of equity =				15%

		Pre-tax cost of debt =				7%

		Return on capital in high growth=				12%

		Return on capital in stable growth =				10%

				0		1		2		3		4		5		Terminal Year

		Expected Growth rate				20%		20%		20%		20%		20%		5%

		Reinvestment rate				166.67%		166.67%		166.67%		166.67%		166.67%		50.0%

		EBIT		$   16,958,000.00		$   20,349,600.00		$   24,419,520.00		$   29,303,424.00		$   35,164,108.80		$   42,196,930.56		$   44,306,777.09

		Taxes				$   8,139,840.00		$   9,767,808.00		$   11,721,369.60		$   14,065,643.52		$   16,878,772.22		$   17,722,710.84

		EBIT(1-t)				$   12,209,760.00		$   14,651,712.00		$   17,582,054.40		$   21,098,465.28		$   25,318,158.34		$   26,584,066.25

		- Reinvestment				$   1,425,916.80		$   1,711,100.16		$   2,053,320.19		$   2,463,984.23		$   2,956,781.08		$   10,611,102.46

		FCFF				$   10,783,843.20		$   12,940,611.84		$   15,528,734.21		$   18,634,481.05		$   22,361,377.26		$   15,972,963.79

		Terminal Value												$   225,199,184.55

		Present Value				$   9,620,458.82		$   10,299,099.44		$   11,025,612.31		$   11,803,374.42		$   139,891,897.59

		Value of Firm =		$   182,640,442.58		$   193,942,972.05		204455526.95955		213651223.428598		220853191.709968		$   225,199,184.55		! This is the present value of the cash flows to the firm

		Value of Equity =		$   139,975,635.19		! Equity as % of value										starting in each year; year 2, year 3…

		Value of Debt =		$   42,664,807.39		! Debt as % of value

		EBIT		$   16,958,000.00		$   20,349,600.00		$   24,419,520.00		$   29,303,424.00		$   35,164,108.80		$   42,196,930.56		$   44,306,777.09

		Interest Exp				$   2,773,212.48		$   2,944,830.09		$   3,104,452.72		$   3,244,080.18		$   3,353,434.86		$   3,419,424.42

		EBT				$   17,576,387.52		$   21,474,689.91		$   26,198,971.28		$   31,920,028.62		$   38,843,495.70		$   40,887,352.67

		Taxes				$   7,030,555.01		$   8,589,875.96		$   10,479,588.51		$   12,768,011.45		$   15,537,398.28		$   16,354,941.07

		Net Income				$   10,545,832.51		$   12,884,813.95		$   15,719,382.77		$   19,152,017.17		$   23,306,097.42		$   24,532,411.60

		- Reinvestment				$   1,425,916.80		$   1,711,100.16		$   2,053,320.19		$   2,463,984.23		$   2,956,781.08		$   10,611,102.46

		+ New Debt Issued				$   2,640,270.88		$   2,455,732.83		$   2,148,114.70		$   1,682,379.79		$   1,015,223.93		$   2,630,326.48		! This is the new debt issued each year

		FCFE				$   11,760,186.59		$   13,629,446.62		$   15,814,177.27		$   18,370,412.73		$   21,364,540.27		$   16,551,635.62

		Terminal Value of Equity												$   172,592,655.04

		Present Value				$   10,262,838.46		$   10,379,699.58		$   10,510,090.23		$   10,654,474.55		$   98,168,532.37

		Value of Equity =		$   139,975,635.19

		Capital Structure

		Debt at end of year		$   42,664,807.39		$   45,305,078.27		$   47,760,811.10		$   49,908,925.79		$   51,591,305.58		$   52,606,529.51		$   55,236,855.99		! This is 30% of each year's firm value

		Cost of Equity				14.59%		15%		14.59%		14.59%		14.59%		14.59%

		Pre-tax Cost of Debt				6.50%		7%		6.50%		6.50%		6.50%		6.50%

		After-tax Cost of Debt				3.90%		4%		3.90%		3.90%		3.90%		3.90%

		Cost of Capital				12.09%		12.09%		12.09%		12.09%		12.09%		12.09%		! Computed using a 70% Equity; 30% Debt

																		ratio.
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		GIS Equity

		Date		Px Last

		12/31/01		52.01

		1/2/02		50.95

		1/3/02		50.97

		1/4/02		50.11

		1/7/02		49.35

		1/8/02		49.34

		1/9/02		48.57

		1/10/02		48.48

		1/11/02		48.48

		1/14/02		48.93

		1/15/02		49.5

		1/16/02		49.17

		1/17/02		49.38

		1/18/02		49.95

		1/22/02		49.92

		1/23/02		49.45

		1/24/02		48.68

		1/25/02		48.46

		1/28/02		48.27

		1/29/02		48.05

		1/30/02		49.37

		1/31/02		49.55

		2/1/02		48.83

		2/4/02		48.67

		2/5/02		48.71

		2/6/02		43.55

		2/7/02		44.9

		2/8/02		46

		2/11/02		46.21

		2/12/02		46.63

		2/13/02		45.97

		2/14/02		46.85

		2/15/02		46.87

		2/19/02		46.6

		2/20/02		47.5

		2/21/02		46.28

		2/22/02		47.27

		2/25/02		47.53

		2/26/02		47.76

		2/27/02		47.36

		2/28/02		46.23

		3/1/02		45.94

		3/4/02		44

		3/5/02		45.01
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		4/19/02		49.8
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		4/23/02		50.03

		4/24/02		49.07

		4/25/02		45.3

		4/26/02		42.93

		4/29/02		43.02

		4/30/02		44.05

		5/1/02		44.55

		5/2/02		45.58
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Sheet2

		Market Profile

		52 Week Price Range		$6.33 - $16.44

		Average Daily Volume		30,918.2M

		Beta		0.87

		Dividend Yield (Estimated)		N/A

		Shares Outstanding		14.36M

		Market Capitalization		228.25M

		% Institutional Holdings		28.40%

		% Insider Holdings		53.16%

		Book Value per Share		$6.24

		Return on Equity		1.91%
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		Results of Operation

		Net sales								 		100%		% 				 		100		% 				 		100		% 

		Cost of goods sold								 		72.1		 				 		75.4		 				 		73.8		 

		Gross profit								 		27.9		 				 		24.6		 				 		26.2		 

		Selling, general and administrative expenses								 		20.8		 				 		22.2		 				 		20		 

		Depreciation and amortization								 		0.5		 				 		0.6		 				 		1		 

		Non-recurring charge								 		 		 				 		0.4		 				 		 		 

		Operating profit								 		6.6		 				 		1.4		 				 		5.2		 

		Interest and financing charges, net								 		0.5		 				 		0.5		 				 		1.3		 

		Income before income taxes								 		6.1		 				 		0.9		 				 		3.9		 

		Income taxes								 		2.4		 				 		0.6		 				 		1.7		 

		Net income								 		3.7		% 				 		0.3		% 				 		2.2		% 

												2002								2003				Change				2004				Change				2005				2006

		Consolidated Income Statement Data:								 		 		 				 		 		 				 		 		 				 		 				 		 

		Net sales								$		$   201,855		 						$   203,301		 		0.0072				$   225,061		 		0.1150				214,278				324,072		 

		Cost of goods sold								 		158,160		 						153,367		 		-0.0303		 		162,229		 		0.0257				161,534				239,226		 

		Gross profit								 		43,695		 						49,934		 		0.1428		 		62,832		 		0.4380				52,744				84,846		 

		Selling, general & administrative expenses								 		35,174		 						40,841		 		0.1611		 		46,784		 		0.3301				47,452				64,763		 

		Depreciation and amortization								 		1,069		 						1,360		 		0.2722		 		1,255		 		0.1740				1,344				3,125		 

		Non-recurring charge								 		 		 						3,556		 				 		    		 						882				    		 

		Operating profit								 		7,452		 						4,177		 		-0.4395		 		14,793		 		0.9851				3,066				16,958		 

		Interest and financing charges, net								 		3,577		 						1,907		 		-0.4669		 		1,179		 		-0.6704				1,086				4,349		 

		Income before income taxes								 		3,875		 						2,270		 		-0.4142		 		13,614		 		2.5133				1,980				12,609		 

		Income taxes								 		1,511		 						1,888		 		0.2495		 		5,238		 		2.4666				1,277				5,517		 

		Net income								$		$   2,364		 						$   382		 		-0.8384				$   8,376		 		2.5431				703				7,092		 

		Basic earnings per share								$		$   0		 						$   0		 		-0.8333				$   1		 		2.3750				0.07				0.62		 

		Weighted average shares outstanding – basic								 		10,014		 						10,147		 		0.0133		 		10,368		 		0.0354				10,773				11,509		 

		Diluted earnings per share								$		$   0		 						$   0		 		-0.8571				$   1		 		2.6190				0.06				0.58		 

		Weighted average shares outstanding – diluted								 		11,061		 						11,020		 		-0.0037		 		11,022		 		-0.0035		 		11,292				12,236		 

		Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:								 		 		 				 		 		 				 		 		 				 		 				 		 

		Working capital								$		46,140		 				$		47,260		 				$		57,388		 				$		59,868				61,197		 

		Total assets								 		67,701		 				 		70,956		 				 		80,696		 				 		80,595				138,317		 

		Short-term debt								 		906		 				 		885		 				 		852		 				 		972				7,578		 

		Long-term debt, excluding current portion								 		203		 				 		88		 				 		0		 				 		510				21,750		 

		Total stockholders’ equity								 		54,813		 				 		55,748		 				 		65,272		 				 		66,930		 		82,011		 





Sheet2

		

										2002				2003		Change		2004		Change		2005		Change		2006		Change

		Consolidated Income Statement Data:						 		 				 				 				 				 

		Net sales								$   201,855				$   203,301		0.0072		$   225,061		0.1150		214,278		0.0615		324,072		0.6055

		Cost of goods sold								158,160				153,367		-0.0303		162,229		0.0257		161,534		0.0213		239,226		0.5126

		Gross profit								43,695				49,934		0.1428		62,832		0.4380		52,744		0.2071		84,846		0.9418

		Selling, general & administrative expenses								35,174				40,841		0.1611		46,784		0.3301		47,452		0.3491		64,763		0.8412

		Depreciation and amortization								1,069				1,360		0.2722		1,255		0.1740		1,344		0.2572		3,125		1.9233

		Non-recurring charge								 				3,556				    				882				    

		Operating profit								7,452				4,177		-0.4395		14,793		0.9851		3,066		-0.5886		16,958		1.2756

		Interest and financing charges, net								3,577				1,907		-0.4669		1,179		-0.6704		1,086		-0.6964		4,349		0.2158

		Income before income taxes								3,875				2,270		-0.4142		13,614		2.5133		1,980		-0.4890		12,609		2.2539

		Income taxes								1,511				1,888		0.2495		5,238		2.4666		1,277		-0.1549		5,517		2.6512

		Net income								$   2,364				$   382		-0.8384		$   8,376		2.5431		703		-0.7026		7,092		2.0000

		Basic earnings per share								$   0.24				$   0.04		-0.8333		$   0.81		2.3750		0.07		-0.7083		0.62		1.5833

		Weighted average shares outstanding – basic								10,014				10,147		0.0133		10,368		0.0354		10,773		0.0758		11,509		0.1493

		Diluted earnings per share								$   0				$   0		-0.8571		$   1		2.6190		0.06		-0.7143		0.58		1.7619

		Weighted average shares outstanding – diluted								11,061				11,020		-0.0037		11,022		-0.0035		11,292		0.0209		12,236		0.1062

		Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:								 				 				 				 				 

		Working capital								$   46,140				$   47,260		0.0243		$   57,388		0.2438		$   59,868		0.2975		61,197		0.3263

		Total assets						 		67,701				70,956		0.0481		80,696		0.1919		80,595		0.1905		138,317		1.0431

		Short-term debt						 		906				885		-0.0232		852		-0.0596		972		0.0728		7,578		7.3642

		Long-term debt, excluding current portion						 		203				88		-0.5665		0		-1.0000		510		1.5123		21,750		106.1429

		Total stockholders’ equity						 		54,813				55,748		0.0171		65,272		0.1908		66,930		0.2211		82,011		0.4962
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				PERIOD ENDING				31-Jan-06		31-Jan-05		31-Jan-04

				Total Revenue				324,072  		214,278  		224,061  

				Cost of Revenue				239,226  		161,534  		162,229  

				Gross Profit				84,846  		52,744  		61,832  

						Operating Expenses

						Research Development		-  		-  		-  

						Selling General and Administrative		64,763  		48,796  		47,039  

						Non Recurring		-  		882  		-  

						Others		3,125  		-  		-  

						Total Operating Expenses		-  		-  		-  

				Operating Income or Loss				16,958  		3,066  		14,793  

						Income from Continuing Operations

						Total Other Income/Expenses Net		-  		-  		-  

						Earnings Before Interest And Taxes		16,958  		3,066  		14,793  

						Interest Expense		4,349  		1,086  		1,179  

						Income Before Tax		12,609  		1,980  		13,614  

						Income Tax Expense		5,517  		1,277  		5,238  

						Minority Interest		-  		-  		-  

						Net Income From Continuing Ops		7,092  		703  		8,376  

						Non-recurring Events

						Discontinued Operations		-  		-  		-  

						Extraordinary Items		-  		-  		-  

						Effect Of Accounting Changes		-  		-  		-  

						Other Items		-  		-  		-  

				Net Income				7,092  		703  		8,376  

				Preferred Stock And Other Adjustments				-  		-  		-  

				Net Income Applicable To Common Shares				$7,092  		$703  		$8,376  
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		G-III Apparel Group Inc. Balace Sheet

				1/31/06		1/31/05		1/31/04		1/31/03		1/31/02

		Cash/Equiv.		$7,031		$16,574		$16,072		$3,408		$2,481

		Accounts Rcvbl.		55,194		31,473		28,226		26,868		16,091

		Allowance		-9,443		-6,690		-8,922		-7,711		-6,169

		Finished Goods		25,557		20,761		21,777		—		—

		Work-in-Process		80		83		125		—		—

		Raw Materials		4,758		3,264		6,459		—		—

		Inventories		—		—		—		30,948		37,172

		Deferred Taxes		4,101		3,357		5,895		5,795		5,286

		Prepaid/Other		7,844		3,887		2,928		2,847		3,749

		Total Current Assets		95,122		72,709		72,560		62,155		58,610

		Machinery/Equip.		1,669		1,544		1,536		1,498		1,732

		Lshld. Improv.		7,268		5,611		5,458		5,166		5,061

		Transportation		—		—		—		—		—

		Furn./Fixtures		2,034		1,451		1,436		1,408		1,752

		Computer Equip.		6,580		6,289		5,837		5,514		5,288

		Land/Building		969		969		969		969		969

		Land under Lease		—		—		—		—		0

		Build. under Lse		—		—		—		—		0

		Computer - Lease		184		184		180		180		180

		Leasehold - Lse		650		650		200		200		200

		Furniture/Fixture		150		150		—		—		—

		Depreciation		-15,208		-14,498		-13,647		-12,870		-12,161

		Intangible Gross		19,032		—		—		—		—

		Accumulated Amortization of Intangibles		-3,745		—		—		—		—

		Intangibles		—		1,884		—		—		—

		Goodwill		18,501		0		—		—		—

		Deferred Taxes		2,415		2,050		1,940		2,181		1,954

		Other		2,696		1,602		4,227		4,555		4,116

		Total Assets		138,317		80,595		80,696		70,956		67,701

		Notes Payable		7,370		770		770		770		800

		Cur.Port.LT Debt		208		202		82		115		106

		Taxes Payable		2,269		104		1,659		1,699		1,118

		Accounts Payable		9,749		6,565		6,155		5,699		5,079

		Accrued Expenses		10,949		5,200		6,506		6,612		5,367

		Contingent Purchase Price Payable		3,380		0		—		—		—

		Total Current Liabilities		33,925		12,841		15,172		14,895		12,470

		Long Term Debt		—		0		—		—		—

		Notes Payable		21,750		0		—		—		—

		Total Long Term Debt		21,750		0		—		—		—

		Other LT Liabs.		631		824		252		313		418

		Total Liabilities		56,306		13,665		15,424		15,208		12,888

		Common Stock		127		113		73		71		69

		Paid In Capital		36,262		28,237		27,325		26,190		25,581

		Retained Erngs.		46,592		39,500		38,797		30,421		30,039

		Foreign Currency		0		50		47		36		94

		Treasury Stock		-970		-970		-970		-970		-970

		Total Equity		82,011		66,930		65,272		55,748		54,813

		Total Liabilities & Shareholders' Equity		138,317		80,595		80,696		70,956		67,701
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										2002				2003				2004				2005				2006

		Consolidated Income Statement Data:								 		 		 		 		 		 		 				 		 

		Net sales								$   201,855		100.0%		$   203,301		100.0%		$   225,061		100.0%		214,278		100.0%		324,072		100.0%

		Cost of goods sold								158,160		78.4%		153,367		75.4%		162,229		72.1%		161,534		75.4%		239,226		73.8%

		Gross profit								43,695		21.6%		49,934		24.6%		62,832		27.9%		52,744		24.6%		84,846		26.2%

		Selling, general & administrative expenses								35,174		17.4%		40,841		20.1%		46,784		20.8%		47,452		22.1%		64,763		20.0%

		Depreciation and amortization								1,069		0.5%		1,360		0.7%		1,255		0.6%		1,344		0.6%		3,125		1.0%

		Non-recurring charge								 				3,556		1.7%		    				882		0.4%		    

		Operating profit								7,452		3.7%		4,177		2.1%		14,793		6.6%		3,066		1.4%		16,958		5.2%

		Interest and financing charges, net								3,577		1.8%		1,907		0.9%		1,179		0.5%		1,086		0.5%		4,349		1.3%

		Income before income taxes								3,875		1.9%		2,270		1.1%		13,614		6.0%		1,980		0.9%		12,609		3.9%

		Income taxes								1,511		0.7%		1,888		0.9%		5,238		2.3%		1,277		0.6%		5,517		1.7%

		Net income								$   2,364		1.2%		$   382		0.2%		$   8,376		3.7%		703		0.3%		7,092		2.2%

		Basic earnings per share								$   0		0.0%		$   0		0.0%		$   1		0.0%		0.07		0.0%		0.62		0.0%

		Weighted average shares outstanding – basic								10,014				10,147				10,368				10,773				11,509

		Diluted earnings per share								$   0				$   0				$   1				0.06				0.58

		Weighted average shares outstanding – diluted								11,061				11,020				11,022				11,292				12,236
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								31-Jan-06		31-Jan-05		31-Jan-04

				Assets

				Current Assets

						Cash And Cash Equivalents		7,031  		16,574  		16,072  

						Short Term Investments		-  		-  		-  

						Net Receivables		49,852  		28,140  		25,199  

						Inventory		30,395  		24,108  		28,361  

						Other Current Assets		7,844  		3,887  		2,928  

				Total Current Assets				95,122  		72,709  		72,560  

				Long Term Investments				-  		-  		-  

				Property Plant and Equipment				4,296  		2,350  		1,969  

				Goodwill				18,501  		-  		-  

				Intangible Assets				15,287  		-  		2,400  

				Accumulated Amortization				-  		-  		-  

				Other Assets				2,696  		3,486  		1,827  

				Deferred Long Term Asset Charges				2,415  		2,050  		1,940  

				Total Assets				138,317  		80,595  		80,696  

				Liabilities

				Current Liabilities

						Accounts Payable		26,347  		12,639  		15,090  

						Short/Current Long Term Debt		7,578  		202  		82  

						Other Current Liabilities		-  		-  		-  

				Total Current Liabilities				33,925  		12,841  		15,172  

				Long Term Debt				21,750  		-  		-  

				Other Liabilities				631  		824  		252  

				Deferred Long Term Liability Charges				-  		-  		-  

				Minority Interest				-  		-  		-  

				Negative Goodwill				-  		-  		-  

				Total Liabilities				56,306  		13,665  		15,424  

				Stockholders' Equity

				Misc Stocks Options Warrants				-  		-  		-  

				Redeemable Preferred Stock				-  		-  		-  

				Preferred Stock				-  		-  		-  

				Common Stock				127  		75  		73  

				Retained Earnings				46,592  		39,500  		38,797  

				Treasury Stock				-970		-970		-970

				Capital Surplus				36,262  		28,275  		27,325  

				Other Stockholder Equity				-  		50  		47  

				Total Stockholder Equity				82,011  		66,930  		65,272  

				Net Tangible Assets				$48,223  		$66,930  		$62,872  
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Price Graph

		GIS Equity

		Date		Px Last

		12/31/01		52.01
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		3/1/02		45.94
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		4/3/02		48.17

		4/4/02		49.19

		4/5/02		49.18

		4/8/02		49.21

		4/9/02		49.65

		4/10/02		49.84

		4/11/02		49.8

		4/12/02		50.18

		4/15/02		49.16

		4/16/02		50

		4/17/02		49.01

		4/18/02		49.3

		4/19/02		49.8

		4/22/02		49.9

		4/23/02		50.03

		4/24/02		49.07

		4/25/02		45.3

		4/26/02		42.93

		4/29/02		43.02
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		5/1/02		44.55

		5/2/02		45.58
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		5/6/02		44.63

		5/7/02		44

		5/8/02		44.29

		5/9/02		44.41

		5/10/02		44.44
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Px Last

GIS Daily Stock Price



Market Profile

		Market Profile

		52 Week Price Range		$20-$50

		Average Daily Volume		1.3m

		Beta		1.1

		Dividend Yield (Estimated)		2.60%

		Shares Outstanding		100m

		Market Capitalization		$12,938m

		Institutional Holdings		40%

		Insider Holdings		2%

		Book Value per Share (12/31/96)		$10.40

		Debt to Total Capital		50%

		Return on Equity		15%
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Actual following Format

				Valuation - Free Cash Flow to the Firm (FCFF)  (in thousands)

		average %'s

				Year ended January 31st		2004		2005		2006		E 2007		E 2008		E 2009		E 2010		E 2011

		20%		Net Sales		$   225,061.00		$   214,278.00		$   324,072.00		$   388,886.40		$   466,663.68		$   559,996.42		$   671,995.70		$   806,394.84

		% of Sales

		74%		CoGS		$   162,229.00		$   161,534.00		$   239,226.00		$   287,775.94		$   345,331.12		$   414,397.35		$   497,276.82		$   596,732.18

		21%		SG&A expenses		$   46,784.00		$   47,452.00		$   64,763.00		$   81,666.14		$   97,999.37		$   117,599.25		$   141,119.10		$   169,342.92

				EBIT		$   16,048.00		$   5,292.00		$   20,083.00		$   19,444.32		$   23,333.18		$   27,999.82		$   33,599.78		$   40,319.74

		40%		EBIT (1-tax)		$   9,628.80		$   3,175.20		$   12,049.80		$   11,666.59		$   13,999.91		$   16,799.89		$   20,159.87		$   24,191.85

		0.57%		Capital Expenditures		$   693.00		$   1,065.00		$   1,300.00		$   2,216.65		$   2,659.98		$   3,191.98		$   3,830.38		$   4,596.45

		0.72%		Dep. & Amort.		$   1,225.00		$   1,344.00		$   3,125.00		$   2,799.98		$   3,359.98		$   4,031.97		$   4,838.37		$   5,806.04

		0.62%		Change in Work Cap.						$   1,329.00		$   2,009.25		$   2,411.10		$   2,893.31		$   3,471.98		$   4,166.37

												$   1,425,916.80		$   1,711,100.16		$   2,053,320.19		$   2,463,984.23		$   2,956,781.08		$   10,611,102.46

				Cash Flow to Firm = (EBIT*(1-tax rate) + Dep. & Amort. - Capital Expenditures - Change in Work Cap.)

				FCFF		$   10,160.80		$   3,454.20		$   12,545.80		$   10,240.68		$   12,288.81		$   14,746.57		$   17,695.89		$   21,235.06

				Cost of Capital												Source: Damodaran Website		Terminal Value		$   374,802,705.34

																Source: Damodaran Website		PV of FCFF		$   274,501,967.32

				Cost of Debt		6.50%												Weight of Equity		76.64%

				Source: Form 10K SEC Filing 2006														FCFE		$   210,387,256.16

																		Shares Outstanding		12,236,000

				Cost of Equity

																		Price per Share		$   17.19

				CAPM						Alternative

				Rf + β*(Rm - Rf)

				Risk Free Rate		4.90%				Cost of Debt		6.50%

		Source: Yahoo Finance		Beta		0.87				Return of Stock		12.99%

		NASDAQ 1/3/06-present		Expected Market Return		6.64%				Risk Free Rate		4.90%

				Cost of Equity		6.41%				Cost of Debt + (Rs - Rf)		14.59%

		Weighted Avg. Diluted		Shares Outstanding		12,236,000

		Source: Yahoo Finance		Market Price 10/23/06-10/27/06		15.1

				Market value of Equity		$   184,763,600

				Book Value of Debt		$   56,306,000

				Tax Rate		40%

				E+D		$   241,069,600

				E%		76.64%

				Cost of Equity		14.59%

				D%		23.36%

				Cost of Debt		6.50%

				1 - Tax Rate		0.6

				Equity Portion		11.18%

				Debt Protion		0.91%

				WACC		12.09%





Damodaran Numbers

				Valuation - Free Cash Flow to the Firm (FCFF)  (in thousands)

				Year ended January 31st		2004		2005		2006		E 2007		E 2008		E 2009		E 2010		E 2011		E Terminal

		20%		Net Sales		$   225,061.00		$   214,278.00		$   324,072.00		$   388,886.40		$   466,663.68		$   559,996.42		$   671,995.70		$   806,394.84

		% of Sales

		74%		CoGS		$   162,229.00		$   161,534.00		$   239,226.00		$   287,775.94		$   345,331.12		$   414,397.35		$   497,276.82		$   596,732.18

		21%		SG&A expenses		$   46,784.00		$   47,452.00		$   64,763.00		$   81,666.14		$   97,999.37		$   117,599.25		$   141,119.10		$   169,342.92

				EBIT		$   16,048.00		$   5,292.00		$   20,083.00		$   20,349,600.00		$   24,419,520.00		$   29,303,424.00		$   35,164,108.80		$   42,196,930.56		$   44,306,777.09

		40%		EBIT (1-tax)		$   9,628.80		$   3,175.20		$   12,049.80		$   12,209,760.00		$   14,651,712.00		$   17,582,054.40		$   21,098,465.28		$   25,318,158.34		$   26,584,066.25

		0.57%		Capital Expenditures		$   693.00		$   1,065.00		$   1,300.00		$   2,216.65		$   2,659.98		$   3,191.98		$   3,830.38		$   4,596.45

		0.72%		Dep. & Amort.		$   1,225.00		$   1,344.00		$   3,125.00		$   2,799.98		$   3,359.98		$   4,031.97		$   4,838.37		$   5,806.04

		0.62%		Change in Work Cap.						$   1,329.00		$   2,009.25		$   2,411.10		$   2,893.31		$   3,471.98		$   4,166.37

																						26584066.25/(.1209-.05)

				Cash Flow to Firm = (EBIT*(1-tax rate) + Dep. & Amort. - Capital Expenditures - Change in Work Cap.)																		$   374,951,569.15

				FCFF		$   10,160.80		$   3,454.20		$   12,545.80		$   12,209,760.00		$   14,651,712.00		$   17,582,054.40		$   21,098,465.28		$   25,318,158.34

				Present Value								$   10,892,544.62		$   11,660,919.95		$   12,483,497.55		$   13,364,100.93		$   226,185,024.45		$   274,586,087.50

																						PV FCFF

				Cost of Capital																Terminal Value		$   374,951,569.15

																				PV of FCFF		$   274,586,087.50

				Cost of Debt		6.50%														Weight of Equity		76.64%

				Source: Form 10K SEC Filing 2006																FCFE		$   210,451,728.62

																				Shares Outstanding		12,236,000

				Cost of Equity

																				Price per Share		$   17.20

				CAPM						Alternative

				Rf + β*(Rm - Rf)

				Risk Free Rate		4.90%				Cost of Debt		6.50%

		Source: Yahoo Finance		Beta		0.87				Return of Stock		12.99%

		NASDAQ 1/3/06-present		Expected Market Return		6.64%				Risk Free Rate		4.90%

				Cost of Equity		6.41%				Cost of Debt + (Rs - Rf)		14.59%

		Weighted Avg. Diluted		Shares Outstanding		12,236,000

		Source: Yahoo Finance		Market Price 10/23/06-10/27/06		15.1

				Market value of Equity		$   184,763,600

				Book Value of Debt		$   56,306,000

				Tax Rate		40%

				E+D		$   241,069,600

				E%		76.64%

				Cost of Equity		14.59%

				D%		23.36%

				Cost of Debt		6.50%

				1 - Tax Rate		0.6

				Equity Portion		11.18%

				Debt Protion		0.91%

				WACC		12.09%





Damodaran with Reinvestment Fin

				Valuation - Free Cash Flow to the Firm (FCFF)  (in thousands)

		Year ended January 31st				2005		2006		E 2007		E 2008		E 2009		E 2010		E 2011				E Terminal

		20%		Net Sales		$   214,278.00		$   324,072.00		$   388,886.40		$   466,663.68		$   559,996.42		$   671,995.70		$   806,394.84

		% of Sales

		74%		CoGS		$   161,534.00		$   239,226.00		$   287,775.94		$   345,331.12		$   414,397.35		$   497,276.82		$   596,732.18

		21%		SG&A expenses		$   47,452.00		$   64,763.00		$   81,666.14		$   97,999.37		$   117,599.25		$   141,119.10		$   169,342.92

				EBIT		$   5,292.00		$   20,083.00		$   20,349,600.00		$   24,419,520.00		$   29,303,424.00		$   35,164,108.80		$   42,196,930.56				$   44,306,777.09

		40%		EBIT (1-tax)		$   3,175.20		$   12,049.80		$   12,209,760.00		$   14,651,712.00		$   17,582,054.40		$   21,098,465.28		$   25,318,158.34				$   26,584,066.25

		0.57%		Capital Expenditures		$   1,065.00		$   1,300.00		$   2,216.65		$   2,659.98		$   3,191.98		$   3,830.38		$   4,596.45		$   16,495,441.10

		0.72%		Dep. & Amort.		$   1,344.00		$   3,125.00		$   2,799.98		$   3,359.98		$   4,031.97		$   4,838.37		$   5,806.04		$   20,836,346.65

		0.62%		Change in Work Cap.				$   1,329.00		$   2,009.25		$   2,411.10		$   2,893.31		$   3,471.98		$   4,166.37		$   14,952,008.01		$   (10,611,102.46)

																						$   15,972,963.79

				Cash Flow to Firm = (EBIT*(1-tax rate) + Dep. & Amort. - Capital Expenditures - Change in Work Cap.)																		15,972,963.79/(.1209-.05)

																				Terminal Value		$   225,199,184.55

				FCFF		$   3,454.20		$   12,545.80		$   10,783,843.20		$   12,940,611.84		$   15,528,734.21		$   18,634,481.05		$   22,361,377.26

				Present Value						$   9,620,458.82		$   10,299,099.44		$   11,025,612.31		$   11,803,374.42		$   139,891,897.59		Total PV of FCFFs		$   182,640,442.58

																				Weight of Equity		76.64%

																				FCFE		$   139,981,589.04

																				Shares Outstanding		12,236,000

																				Price per Share		$   11.44

		Cost of Capital						Cost of Debt		6.50%				Weighted Avg. Diluted Shrs. Outstanding				12,236,000

								Source: Form 10K SEC Filing 2006						Source: Yahoo Finance		Market close 10/27/06		15.1

				Cost of Equity												Mkt Value of Equity		$   184,763,600

																Book Value of Debt		$   56,306,000

				CAPM						Alternative						Tax Rate		40%

				Rf + β*(Rm - Rf)

																E+D		$   241,069,600

				Risk Free Rate		4.90%				Cost of Debt		6.50%				E%		76.64%

		Source: Yahoo Finance		Beta		0.87				Return of Stock		12.99%				Cost of Equity		14.59%

		NASDAQ 1/3/06-present		Expected Market Return		6.64%				Risk Free Rate		4.90%				D%		23.36%

				Cost of Equity		6.41%				Cost of Debt + (Rs - Rf)		14.59%				Cost of Debt		6.50%

																1 - Tax Rate		0.6

																Equity Portion		11.18%

																Debt Protion		0.91%

																WACC		12.09%





Damodaran Spreadsheet

		Inputs

		Earnings before interest and taxes =				16958000

		Expected growth for next 5 years =				20%

		Expected growth after year 5 =				5%

		Tax rate =				40%

		Debt ratio for the firm =				23%

		Cost of equity =				15%

		Pre-tax cost of debt =				7%

		Return on capital in high growth=				12%

		Return on capital in stable growth =				10%

				0		1		2		3		4		5		Terminal Year

		Expected Growth rate				20%		20%		20%		20%		20%		5%

		Reinvestment rate				166.67%		166.67%		166.67%		166.67%		166.67%		50.0%

		EBIT		$   16,958,000.00		$   20,349,600.00		$   24,419,520.00		$   29,303,424.00		$   35,164,108.80		$   42,196,930.56		$   44,306,777.09

		Taxes				$   8,139,840.00		$   9,767,808.00		$   11,721,369.60		$   14,065,643.52		$   16,878,772.22		$   17,722,710.84

		EBIT(1-t)				$   12,209,760.00		$   14,651,712.00		$   17,582,054.40		$   21,098,465.28		$   25,318,158.34		$   26,584,066.25

		- Reinvestment				$   1,425,916.80		$   1,711,100.16		$   2,053,320.19		$   2,463,984.23		$   2,956,781.08		$   10,611,102.46

		FCFF				$   10,783,843.20		$   12,940,611.84		$   15,528,734.21		$   18,634,481.05		$   22,361,377.26		$   15,972,963.79

		Terminal Value												$   225,199,184.55

		Present Value				$   9,620,458.82		$   10,299,099.44		$   11,025,612.31		$   11,803,374.42		$   139,891,897.59

		Value of Firm =		$   182,640,442.58		$   193,942,972.05		204455526.95955		213651223.428598		220853191.709968		$   225,199,184.55		! This is the present value of the cash flows to the firm

		Value of Equity =		$   139,975,635.19		! Equity as % of value										starting in each year; year 2, year 3…

		Value of Debt =		$   42,664,807.39		! Debt as % of value

		EBIT		$   16,958,000.00		$   20,349,600.00		$   24,419,520.00		$   29,303,424.00		$   35,164,108.80		$   42,196,930.56		$   44,306,777.09

		Interest Exp				$   2,773,212.48		$   2,944,830.09		$   3,104,452.72		$   3,244,080.18		$   3,353,434.86		$   3,419,424.42

		EBT				$   17,576,387.52		$   21,474,689.91		$   26,198,971.28		$   31,920,028.62		$   38,843,495.70		$   40,887,352.67

		Taxes				$   7,030,555.01		$   8,589,875.96		$   10,479,588.51		$   12,768,011.45		$   15,537,398.28		$   16,354,941.07

		Net Income				$   10,545,832.51		$   12,884,813.95		$   15,719,382.77		$   19,152,017.17		$   23,306,097.42		$   24,532,411.60

		- Reinvestment				$   1,425,916.80		$   1,711,100.16		$   2,053,320.19		$   2,463,984.23		$   2,956,781.08		$   10,611,102.46

		+ New Debt Issued				$   2,640,270.88		$   2,455,732.83		$   2,148,114.70		$   1,682,379.79		$   1,015,223.93		$   2,630,326.48		! This is the new debt issued each year

		FCFE				$   11,760,186.59		$   13,629,446.62		$   15,814,177.27		$   18,370,412.73		$   21,364,540.27		$   16,551,635.62

		Terminal Value of Equity												$   172,592,655.04

		Present Value				$   10,262,838.46		$   10,379,699.58		$   10,510,090.23		$   10,654,474.55		$   98,168,532.37

		Value of Equity =		$   139,975,635.19

		Capital Structure

		Debt at end of year		$   42,664,807.39		$   45,305,078.27		$   47,760,811.10		$   49,908,925.79		$   51,591,305.58		$   52,606,529.51		$   55,236,855.99		! This is 30% of each year's firm value

		Cost of Equity				14.59%		15%		14.59%		14.59%		14.59%		14.59%

		Pre-tax Cost of Debt				6.50%		7%		6.50%		6.50%		6.50%		6.50%

		After-tax Cost of Debt				3.90%		4%		3.90%		3.90%		3.90%		3.90%

		Cost of Capital				12.09%		12.09%		12.09%		12.09%		12.09%		12.09%		! Computed using a 70% Equity; 30% Debt

																		ratio.






